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  Seventeenth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

   ROMAN  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

   IMPERIAL 

      

 4659* 
  Octavian and Julius Caesar,   (assassinated 44 B.C.), AE 
sestertius or dupondius, South Italy mint (possibly Puteoli), 
struck 38 B.C., (20.68 g), obv. head of Octavian to right, 
around CAES[AR] DIVI.F, rev. wreathed head of Julius 
Caesar to right, around DIVOS IVLIVS, (S.1569, RPC 620, 
Cr.535/1, CRI 308, Syd. 1335, BMC 106, RBW 1822).   
Toned, fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Decades Collection. 

      

 4660* 
  Augustus,   (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lyons mint, 
issued 15-13 B.C. (3.84 g), obv. bare head of Augustus to 
right, around AVGVSTVS DIVI F, rev. IMP to left X to 
right, in exergue ACT, Apollo Citharoedus in long drapery, 
standing to left, right hand holds plectrum and left hand a 
lyre, (S.1611, RIC 171a, RSC.144, BMC 461).   Toned, good 
very fi ne/very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 The issue refers to the Battle of Actium, the greatest and most important of 
all victories of Augustus. 

      

 4661* 
  Augustus,   (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued 16 B.C. by C. Gallius Lupercus, (27.15 g), obv. OB / 
CIVIS / SERVATOS in three lines, with oak wreath between 
laurel branches, rev. C. GALLIVS C F LVPERCVS III VIR 
A A A F F around large SC, (S.1646, RIC 377, C.434, CBN 
415, BMC 171).   Very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Decades Collection and Coin Galleries, New York, Mail Bid Sale July 
2004 (lot 186), with their ticket. 

      

 4662* 
  Augustus,   (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, 
Nemausus mint, issued A.D. 10-14, (11.95 g), obv. laureate 
head of Agrippa to left and laureate head of Augustus to 
right, above IMP across P P, below DIVI F, dotted border, rev. 
COL NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile 
to right below, wreath above, two palm branches below, 
(S.1731, RIC 159, RPC 525, Sear GIC 158).   Light brown 
patina with overall attractive appearance, nearly very fi ne 
and very scarce in this condition.   

 $150 

 Ex Decades Collection and Classical Numismatic Group, Lancaster USA, 
eSale 85 (lot 60) coming from the Patrick Cooper Collection who bought it 
from I. Vecchi June 1986, includes Cooper and CNG ticket. 

      

 4663* 
  Augustus,   (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, 
Nemausus mint, issued after 29-8 B.C., (12.05 g), obv. head 
of Agrippa to left wearing rostral crown and bare head of 
Augustus to right, above IMP below DIVI F, dotted border, 
rev. COL NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained 
crocodile to right below, wreath above, (S.1728, RPC 522, 
RIC 154, C.7).   Light surface abrasion marks, otherwise 
good fi ne and rare.   

 $70 

 Described by Sear as a dupondius. In 27 B.C. the emperor conferred on this 
colony of southern Gaul the title of Colonia Augusta Nemausus and the 
initial issue with the heads of Augustus and Agrippa. It is dated by RPC to 
this time. The omission of the title Augustus on the obverse legend suggests 
a slightly earlier date. The issue went through several revivals over the next 
four decades with minor changes. The reverse type commemorates the 
conquest of Egypt in 30 B.C. 
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 4664* 
  Tiberius,   (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.48 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius 
to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev. 
PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical sceptre 
and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48, H.916 [304]).   Round 
and well centred, lightly toned, about extremely fi ne and 
rare in this condition.   

 $800 

 Of Biblical importance as the issue is often described as the Tribute Penny 
(Mark 12: 14-17). 

      

 4665* 
  Tiberius,   (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.68 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius 
to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, 
rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical 
sceptre and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48, H.916 [304]).   
Surface porosity, lightly toned, very fi ne.   

 $400 

 See note above. 

      

 4666* 
  Gaius (Caligula),   (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 37-38, (11.26 g), obv. bare head of Caligula to left, 
around C [CAESA]R AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT, 
rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and draped 
seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and transverse 
sceptre, S C across fi eld, (S.1803, RIC 38,C.27, BMC 46).   
Attractive dark patina, good very fi ne/very fi ne and rare in 
this condition.   

 $300 

      

 4667* 
  Gaius (Caligula),   (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 37-38, (10.42 g), obv. bare head of Caligula to left, 
around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR 
POT, rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and 
draped seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and 
transverse sceptre, S C across fi eld, (S.1803, RIC 38, C.27).   
Some obverse surface tooling, otherwise nearly very fi ne 
and very scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Decades Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4745). 

      

 4668* 
  Gaius (Caligula),   (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 37-38, (11.02 g), obv. bare head of Caligula to left, 
around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT, 
rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and draped 
seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and transverse 
sceptre, S C across fi eld, (S.1803, RIC 38, C.27, BMC 46).   
Attractive brown patina, very fi ne, slightly hammered up 
edges.   

 $150 

        

 4669* 
  Germanicus,   son of Nero Claudius Drusus, (born 15 B.C., 
died A.D. 19), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued under 
Caligula, A.D. 37-41, (16.87 g), obv. GERMANICVS 
CAESAR, Germanicus in triumphal quadriga to right, with 
sceptre, rev. SIGNIS RECEP[T] DEVICTIS GERM, large SC 
below, Germanicus standing left, right hand raised, holding 
legionary eagle in left hand, (S.1820, RIC 57, C.7, CBN 140, 
BMC 93).   Nearly very fi ne, rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Decades Collection and CNG Mail bid Sale 66, May 19, 2004 (lot 
1355). 



383

      

 4670* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint type, issued 
42, (9.96 g), obv. bare head to left, around TI CLAVDIVS 
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, rev. Minerva to right, 
helmeted and draped, hurling javelin and holding shield, 
SC in fi eld, (S.1862, RIC 116, BMC 206, C.84).   Extremely 
fi ne/good very fi ne with brown, rare in this condition.   

 $750 

 Ex Classical Numismatic Group Electronic Auction 366, 13 January 2016, 
(Lot 792). 

      

 4671* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint type, issued 41-
42, (10.75 g), obv. bare head to left, around TI CLAVDIVS 
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, rev. Minerva to right, 
helmeted and draped, hurling javelin and holding shield, SC 
in fi eld, (S.1861, RIC 100, BMC 149, C.  57).  Nearly very 
fi ne with brown patination highlights.  

 $150 

      

 4672* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
42, (9.88 g), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, around 
TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP P P, rev. 
CONSTANTIAE AVGVSTI, Constantia standing to left, 
holding sceptre, SC across in fi eld, (S.1858, RIC 111, BMC 
199, C.14).   Dark olive-green patination, good very fi ne and 
rare in this condition.   

 $300 

 Ex Decades Collection and Coin Galleries, New York Mail Bid Sale July 
2004 (lot 195) with ticket. 

      

 4673* 
  Claudius,   (A.D. 41-54), AE quadrans, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 42, (3.70 g), obv. three legged modius, around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG, rev. S C in centre around 
PON M TR P IMP COS II, (cf.S.1865, RIC 88, BMC 179) 
(illustrated); Nero, (A.D. 41-54), AE dupondius, issued A.D. 
67, (12.40 g), obv. laureate head to left, rev, Securitas in 
relaxed pose enthroned to right, head resting in right hand 
and holding sceptre in left hand, lighted altar and torch at 
feet, SC in exergue, (S.1968, RIC 597, BMC 347, C.325).   
Dark brown patina, good very fi ne for the fi rst coin, second 
coin fair with a fi ne portrait.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 4674* 
  Nero,   (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.65, Rome 
mint, (3.39 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around 
NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. temple of Vesta, [VES]TA 
above, (S.1946, RIC 62, BMC 104, RSC 335).   Fine, toned 
and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 4675* 
  Nero,   (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius, Lugdunum mint, issued 
A.D. 65, (26.43 g), obv. laureate head of Nero to left, around 
[NERO C]LAVD CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP P P, 
rev. around PACE P R TERRA MA[RIQ PARTA I]ANVM 
CL[VSIT], S C across fi eld, temple of Janus with closed doors 
to right of temple, (cf.S.1958, RIC 439, WCN 420).   Dark 
tone, tooled, some surface pitting, otherwise fi ne with a good 
fi ne portrait, rare with left head.   

 $700 

 An important commemorative issue resulting from the successful achievements 
of the great general Cn. Domitius Corbulo, and the resulting settlement with 
Parthia over the vexed Armenian question. This occasioned the formal closing 
of the doors of the temple of Janus in Rome, signifying peace throughout the 
empire (A.D. 65). The following year Tiridates of Armenia visited Rome and 
received his royal diadem from the hands of Nero himself. 
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 4676* 
  Nero,   (A.D. 41-54), AE dupondius, Lugdunum mint, issued 
A.D. 67, (12.67 g), obv. laureate head to right, with globe at 
point of neck [off fl an], around IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P 
MAX TR P P P, rev. SECVRITAS AVGVSTI around, Securitas 
in relaxed pose enthroned to right, head resting in right hand 
and holding sceptre in left hand, lighted altar and torch at 
feet, SC in exergue, (S.1968, RIC 597, BMC 347, C.325).   
Dark brown patina, nearly very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $300 
 Ex Decades Collection.

Lot includes a dealer ticket. 

      

 4677* 
  Galba,   (A.D. 68-69), AE sestertius, (24.38 g), Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 68, obv. laureate draped bust of Galba to right, 
around SER GALBA IMP CAES AVG TR P, rev. Libertas 
standing to left, holding pileus and vertical rod, around 
LIBERTAS PVBLICA, S C across, (cf.S.2118 var., RIC 387, 
BMC 68).   Brown patina, attractive fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 4678* 
  Otho,   (A.D. 69), silver denarius, issued Jan-Feb 69, Rome 
mint, (3.19 g), obv. bare head to right of Otho, around IMP 
M OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P, rev. Securitas standing to 
left, holding wreath and sceptre, around SECURITAS P R, 
(S.2162, BMC 17, RIC 8, RSC 17).   Attractive old cabinet 
toning, nearly very fi ne, very rare with a strong portrait.   

 $750 

      

 4679* 
  Vitellius,   (A.D. 69), silver denarius, issued May-July 69, 
Rome mint, (2.97 g), obv. laureate head to right of Vitellius, 
around A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P, rev. Libertas 
standing facing, head right, holding pileus and long sceptre, 
LIBERTAS RESTITVTA, (S.2198, BMC 20, RIC 105, RSC 
47).   Toned, very fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

      

 4680* 
  Vitellius,   (A.D. 69), silver denarius, issued 69, Rome Mint, 
(3.30 g), obv. laureate head to right of Vitellius, around A 
VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P, rev. Vesta veiled seated 
to right on throne, holding patera and sceptre, around PONT 
MAXIM, (S.2200, BMC 34, RIC 20, RSC 72).   Toned, nearly 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $400 

      

 4681* 
  Vitellius,   (A.D. 69), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued April 
- Dec. 69, (2.91 g), obv. A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG T 
R P, laureate head to right, rev. tripod lebes, dolphin above, 
raven below, around XV VIR SACR FAC, (S.2201, RIC 109, 
RSC 111, BMC 39).   Fine with light toning and rare.   

 $140 

      

 4682* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D.72-3, (2.61 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, 
around IMP CAES VESP A VG P M COS IIII, rev. simpulum, 
sprinkler, jug and lituus, AVGVR TRI POT across, (S.2282, 
RIC 42, RSC 45).   Struck on a large fl an, very fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $180 

      

 4683* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D.72-3, (2.95 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian 
to right, around [I]MP CAES VESP A VG P M COS IIII, 
rev. simpulum, sprinkler, jug and lituus, AVGVR TRI POT 
across, (S.2282, RIC 42, RSC 45).   Toned, nearly very fi ne 
and very scarce.   

 $160 

      

 4684* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D.72-3, (3.08 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to 
right, around IMP CA[ES VESP A] VG P M COS IIII, rev. 
simpulum, sprinkler, jug and lituus, AVGVR TRIPOT above 
and below across, (S.2282, RIC 42, RSC 45).   Short on fl an, 
otherwise very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $120 
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 4685* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 70, (2.89 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, 
around [IMP CAES]AR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Pax seated 
to left holding olive branch and caduceus, COS ITER TR 
POT around, (S.2285, RIC 10, RSC 94h).   Nearly very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $120 

   4686 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 74, (3.07 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to left, 
around IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Vespasian 
seated to right holding branch and sceptre, PON MAX TR P 
COS VI around, (S.2301, RIC 90, RSC 366); Trajan, (A.D. 
98-117), silver denarius, issued 113, Rome mint, (2.72 g), 
obv. laureate bust draped to right of Trajan, around IMP 
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. VIA 
TRAIANA in exergue, female fi gure (Via Traiana) reclining 
to left holding wheel and branch, around S P Q R OPTIMO 
PRINCIPI, (S.3173, RIC 266, RSC 648); Hadrian, (A.D. 
117-138), silver denarius, issued 137, Rome mint, (3.23 g), 
obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS 
AVG COS III P P, rev. SALVS AVG, Salus standing to right 
feeding a snake arising from altar, (S.3540, RIC 267, RSC 
1336).   Nearly fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

      

 4687* 
  Titus,   (A.D. 79-81), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
80-81, (27.74 g), obv. laureate head of Titus to right, around 
IMP T CAES VESP AVG P M TR P P P COS VIII, rev. Spes 
advancing to left holding fl ower and raising robe, S C across 
fi eld, (S.2530, RIC 100, BMC 186, C.221).   Attractive very 
fi ne and rare as such.   

 $500 

 Ex Decades Collection and Coin Galleries, New York, April 2004 (lot 
264). 

      

 4688* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 82, (3.43 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMITIANVS AVG P M, rev. around 
TR POT COS VIII P P, garlanded and lighted altar, (cf.
S.2748, RIC 29, RSC 598, BMC 32).   Bright, extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $250 
 Ex Decades Collection. 

      

 4689* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 87, (3.47 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VI, rev. 
around IMP XIIII COS XIII CENS P P P, Minerva standing 
facing with spear, (cf.S.2731, BMC 107, RIC 94, RSC 213).   
Toned, good very fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 4690* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 89, (3.79 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIII, rev. 
around IMP XIX COS XIIII CENS P P P, Minerva standing 
to left, holding spear, (cf.S.2731, BMC 154, RIC 140, RSC 
250).   Full fl an, nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 The Reka Devnia hoard contained 81,044 silver denarii and 632 denarii of 
this ruler but only 7 examples of this variety. 

      

 4691* 
  Domitian,   (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 93-4, (3.13 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P XI, rev. 
around IMP XXI COS XVI CENS P P P, Minerva standing 
to right, holding spear, (cf.S.2736, BMC 226, RIC 189, RSC 
286).   Well struck, attractively toned, nearly extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $200 

        

 4692* 
  Nerva,   (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
96, (3.21 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS II P P, rev. around 
AEQVITAS AVGVST, Aequitas standing left, holding scales 
and cornucopiae, (S.3019, RIC 1, RSC 3).   Lightly toned, 
good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $160 
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 4693* 
  Nerva,   (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
Jan - Sept A.D. 97, (3.10 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to 
right, around IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III 
P P, rev. around CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM, clasped 
right hands, (S.3020, RIC 14, RSC 20).   Bright, good very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 4694* 
  Nerva,   (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
98, (3.08 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
IMP NERVA CAES AVG GERM P M TR P II, rev. around 
IMP II COS IIII P P, priestly implements, lituus, simpulum, 
aspergillum and jug, (S.3032, RIC 47, C.95).   Attractively 
toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $160 

      

 4695* 
  Nerva,   (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 97, (3.23 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, 
around IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P II COS III P P, 
rev. around LIBERTAS PVBLICA, Libertas standing left, 
holding pileus and sceptre, (cf.S.3034, RIC 31, RSC 117).   
Toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $400 

      

 4696* 
  Nerva,   (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
Jan - Sept A.D. 97, (3.22 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to 
right, around IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III 
P P, rev. around FORTVNA AVGVST, Fortuna standing to 
left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, (S.3025, RIC 16, RSC 
66).   Bright, very fi ne or better and scarce.   

 $180 

      

 4697* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 98, Rome mint, 
(3.25 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around IMP 
NERVA CAES TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, rev. Pax seated 
left holding branch and sceptre, around TR P COS II P P, 
(S.-, RIC 30, RSC 592).   Attractively toned, good very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $160 

 With detailed collector's ticket.

An issue from the fi rst year of Trajan's reign with an interesting transitional 
Nerva-like portrait. 

      

 4698* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 99, Rome mint, 
(3.36 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan right, around IMP 
CAES NERVA TRAI AN AVG GERM, rev. Concordia seated 
to left holding patera over altar and a double cornucopiae, 
around PONT MAX TR POT COS II, (S.3153, RIC 12, RSC 
302).   Light toning, very fi ne or better and scarce.   

 $120 

 An early issue of Trajan's reign predicting his focus on harmony in the 
power change. 

      

 4699* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 102, Rome 
mint, (3.23 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around 
IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. Hercules 
standing facing on low base, holding club and lion skin, 
around P M TR P COS IIII P P, (cf.S.3145, RIC 49, BMC 
p.43 note, RSC 236).   Lightly toned, nearly very fi ne.   

 $140 
 With detailed collector's ticket. 

      

 4700* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 104-106, Rome 
mint, (3.29 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around 
IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Victory 
walking left on shields, holding wreath and palm frond, 
around COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC, (S.-, RIC 129, 
RSC 76).   Toned, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $180 
 With detailed collector's ticket. 
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 4701* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 107, Rome 
mint, (3.08 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Trajan, 
around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P 
P, rev. Genius standing to left holding patera and cornucopiae, 
altar at feet around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (S.3160, 
RIC 184, RSC 394, BMC 206).   Toned, nearly very fi ne.   

 $140 

 With detailed collector's ticket. 

      

 4702* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 113, Rome 
mint, (2.51 g), obv. laureate bust draped on far shoulder to 
right of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER D[A]C 
P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. ARAB ADQ in exergue, Arabia 
standing to front looking left, holding branch and bundle 
of canes, at feet a camel to left, around S P Q R OPTIMO 
PRINCIPI, (S.3118, BMC 474, RIC 244-5, RSC.26).   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $240 

 With detailed collector's ticket.

The Roman province of Arabia was created in 106 A.D., following the 
annexation of the Nabataean kingdom by Cornelius Palma the Governor 
of Syria. 

      

 4703* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 114-115, (2.85 g), obv. laureate and draped bust 
of Trajan to right, around [IMP CAES NER] TRAIANO 
OPTIMO AVG GER [DAC], rev. around [PM TR P COS] 
VI P P S P Q R, Trajan's column surmounted by statue of 
Trajan, holding patera and sceptre, eagles at base of the 
column, (S.3151, RIC 356, RSC 284).   Fine and rare.   

 $120 

 The impressive Trajan's Column, commemorating the emperor's victories in 
the Dacian campaign was dedicated on 12 May A.D. 113. 

      

 4704* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
106, (25.06 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, drapery 
on shoulder, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG 
GER DAC P M TR P CO[S V P P], rev. around S P Q R 
OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C in fi eld, Victory standing to right, 
fastening a shield inscribed VIC DAC to a palm tree, (S.3201, 
RIC 528, BMC 454).   Dark brown patina, rough surface, 
otherwise good fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 
 Ex Decades Collection.

       

 4705* 
  Trajan,   (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
107, (27.00 g), obv. laureate bust of Trajan to right, drapery 
on far shoulder, IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG 
GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Roma standing to 
left holding Victory and spear, Dacian kneeling to right in 
supplication at her feet, S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C 
across, (S.3194, RIC 486, C.386).   Attractive patination, 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

 Ex Decades Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 3583). 

             

 4706* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 117, (3.14 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right, 
drapery on far shoulder around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 
HADRIANVS AVG, rev. SALVS AVG in exergue, around P 
M TR P COS DES III, Salus seated to left on throne feeding 
serpent arising from altar, (cf.S.3539, RIC 51, RSC 1352); 
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 188, (2.96 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around M COMM ANT P FEL AVG [BRIT], rev. 
around P M TR P XIII IMP VIII COS V P P, Libertas standing 
to left, holding pileus and sceptre, (S.5681, RIC 168, RSC 
542, BMC 248).   Good fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
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 4707* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 125, Rome 
mint, (3.24 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, around 
HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. COS III around, Spes 
advancing left holding fl ower and raising skirt, (S.3479, RIC 
181, BMC 417, RSC 390).   Well struck, attractively toned, 
good very fi ne.   

 $160 

      

 4708* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 131, (3.29 g), obv. bare head of Hadrian to left, 
drapery on far shoulder, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, 
rev. around INDVLGENTIA AVG PP, COS III in exergue, 
Indulgentia seated to left, holding sceptre, extending right 
hand, (S.3498, RIC 213, cf.RSC 357).   Very fi ne and very rare 
with left facing bust, a variant of bust not in RSC.   

 $180 

 Ex. Wayne C Phillips with detailed ticket and photographs. 

      

 4709* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 134-138, 
Rome mint, (3.08 g), obv. bare  head to right of Hadrian, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. FORT RE DV 
CI around, Fortuna standing to left holding cornucopiae 
clasping hands with Hadrian standing right , (cf.S.3495, RIC 
243, cf.RSC 762).   Lightly toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $140 

      

 4710* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 123, Rome 
mint, (3.08 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, 
drapery on left shoulder, around IMP CASEAR TRAIAN H 
ADRIA[NVS AVG], rev. P M TR P COS III around, Victory 
fl ying to right holding trophy with both hands, (S.3527, RIC 
101, BMC 212, RSC 1131).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $140 

      

 4711* 
  Hadrian,   (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 137, Rome 
mint, (3.22 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, around 
HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. SALVS AVG, Salus 
standing to right feeding a snake arising from altar, (S.3540, 
RIC 267, RSC 1336).   Attractively toned, good very fi ne.   

 $160 

   4712 
  Hadrian,   (117-138 A.D.), AE dupondius or As (11.15 g), 
struck c.134-138 A.D., obv. laureate head of Hadrian to 
right, around HADRIANVS AVG COS III PP, rev. around 
AEGYPTOS, Egypt reclining left on basket of grain, holding 
sistrum, Ibis on cippus at feet, (S.3655, RIC II 839, BMCRE 
1703, C.114); Macedon, Koinon of Macedon, Hadrian, 
(A.D. 117-138), AE 21, (7.25 g), obv. laureate and draped 
bust right of Hadrian, rev. Macedonian shield, (S.-, Varbanov 
3029; SNG Cop.1339); Thrace, Odessus, Hadrian, (A.D. 
117-138), AE 22 (4.61 g), obv. Laureate bust of Hadrian to 
right, rev. Herakles standing facing resting on club lion-skin 
in left hand, (S.-, AMNG I 2236, Mouchmov 1574, Varbanov 
4296).   Mostly fi ne and scarce.  (3)  

 $120 

      

 4713* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 142, (2.99 g), obv. around ANTONINVS AVG PI 
VS P P TR P COS III, bare head to right, rev. APOLLINI 
AVGVSTO, Apollo standing facing head to left holding 
patera and lyre, (S.4051, RIC 638, RSC 59, BMC 186).   Blue 
and gold patination, very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 4714* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued 148, (2.82 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P TR P XII, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona 
standing left before modius fi lled with corn ears, holding two 
corn-ears and anchor, (S.4067, RIC 175, RSC 284).   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $160 

 Ex. Wayne C Phillips with detailed ticket. 
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 4715* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 141-3, (3.50 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR 
P COS III, laureate head to right, rev. ITA LIA, Italia seated 
left on globe, holding cornucopia and sceptre, (S.-, RIC 73, 
RSC 463).   Lightly toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $140 

      

 4716* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued 149, (3.22 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P TR P XII, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona 
standing left before modius fi lled with corn ears, holding 
two corn-ears and anchor, (cf.S.4067, RIC 175, RSC 284).   
Toned, very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 4717* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 155-6, (3.78 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P 
IMP II, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT XIX COS IIII, 
Pietas standing facing, head left, her hands resting on the 
heads of two children standing either side of her, (S.4125, 
RIC 453a, RSC 992a).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

 Ex. Wayne C Phillips with detailed ticket and photographs. 

      

 4718* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 156-7, (3.10 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P 
TR P XVI, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT XX COS IIII, 
Ceres seated to left holding torch and corn-ears, (S.4127, RIC 
259, RSC 1006).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 4719* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 156-7, (2.74 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P 
IMP II, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT XX COS IIII, 
Salus seated left on low seat, feeding from a patera a snake 
rising from altar, Salus resting hand on seat, (cf.S.4127, RIC 
264, RSC 1023, BMC 882).   Bright, off centred reverse, about 
extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $140 

      

 4720* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 159-160, (2.68 g), obv. around ANTONINVS AVG 
PIVS P P TR P XXIII, laureate head to right, rev. FELICITATI 
AVG COS IIII, Felicitas-Providentia standing to left holding 
globe and cornucopiae, (S.4081, RIC 299, RSC 374, BMC 
972).   Extremely fi ne with traces of mint bloom.   

 $180 
 Ex. Wayne C Phillips with detailed ticket. 

      

part

 4721* 
  Antoninius Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarii, Rome mint, 
issued 159, (3.23 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P 
XXII, laureate head to right, rev. FORTVNA OBSEQVENS 
around, COS IIII in exergue, Fortuna standing left holding 
cornucopiae and patera above rudder on prow left, (S.4083, 
RIC 286a, RSC 390a); another Rome mint, issued A.D. 
151-2, (3.30 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XV, 
laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona standing to left 
holding two corn-ears and resting left hand on modius, set 
on prow, (cf.S.4068, RIC 204, BMC 765 note, RSC 288) 
(illustrated).   Second toned, fi rst with some hoard patination, 
both very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

      

 4722* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued 161, (3.06 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P TR P XXIIII, laureate head to right, rev. CONG AVG 
VIIII COS IIII, Liberalitas standing left, holding abacus and 
cornucopiae, (S.4063, RIC 308, RSC 150, BMC 1004).   
Bright, extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $180 
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 4723* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), posthumous issue, silver 
denarius, Rome mint, issued 162, (2.65 g), obv. DIVVS 
ANTONINVS, bare head, to right of Antoninus Pius, rev. 
CONSECRATIO around, pyramidal crematorium of four 
storeys, garlanded base, surmounted by emperor in quadriga, 
(cf.S.5193, RIC 436, RSC 164).   Lightly toned with golden 
highlights, extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Decades Collection. 

      

 4724* 
  Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (30.58 g), 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 147-148, obv. laureate draped bust 
of Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P TR P XI, rev. Annona standing to left, holding corn-ears 
over modius and anchor, around ANNONA AVG, in exergue 
COS IIII, S C across fi eld, (cf.S.4147, RIC 840, C.39).   Dark 
brown patina, attractive very fi ne/good fi ne and scarce in 
this condition.   

 $200 

 Ex Decades Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4792) previously 
from Antiquarius New Zealand, List 40 June 1997 (No.82). 

      

part 

4725*
   Antoninus Pius,   (A.D. 138-161), AE As, issued 139, Rome 
mint, (8.71 g), obv. laureate head to right of Antoninus Pius, 
around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P, rev. Pax standing to 
left holding olive branch and cornucopiae, PAX in exergue, 
around TR POT COS II, S C across fi eld, (S.4309, RIC 569a, 
C.578) (illustrated); Volusian, (A.D. 251-253), AE sestertius, 
Rome mint, (14.44 g), obv. laureate bust draped to right of 
Volusian, around IMP CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG, rev. 
Juno seated facing in circular temple of two columns, around 
traces of IVNONI MARTIALI, S C across, (S.9788, RIC 
252a, C.41); a countermarked standing fi gure on an  AE as 
of Marcus Aurelius, host coin poor.   First coin nearly very 
fi ne, second coin porous from cleaning, last coin poor.  (3)  

 $150 

      

 4726* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue, 
(d.A.D. 141) silver denarius, (3.04 g), obv. DIVA FAV STINA, 
draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. AVGV STA, Ceres veiled 
standing to right, holding sceptre and corn ears, (S.4581, 
RSC 93, RIC 358).   Attractive, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 4727* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue, 
(died A.D.141), silver denarius, (3.10 g), issued 147, Rome 
mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA 
FAVSTINA, rev. Ceres standing to left holding sceptre and 
corn ears, around AVGVSTA, (S.4582, BMC 408, RIC 360, 
RSC 78).   Well centred, good very fi ne.   

 $140 

      

 4728* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue 
(died A.D.141), silver denarius, (2.95 g), issued after 147, 
Rome mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around 
DIVA FAVSTINA, rev. Ceres standing left holding long torch 
and drapery, around AVGV STA, (S.4584, BMC 421, RIC 
362, RSC 104).   Grey tone, good very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 4729* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue, 
(died A.D.141), silver denarius, issued 147, (3.10 g), Rome 
mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA 
FAVSTINA, rev. Ceres standing to left holding torch and 
corn ears, around AVGV STA, (S.4582, BMC 408, RIC 360, 
RSC 78).   Bright, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $140 
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 4730* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue, 
(died A.D. 140/1), AE sestertius, 33.5mm, (30.36 g), Rome 
mint, struck under Antoninus Pius, c.147 A.D., obv. draped 
bust right, wearing hair bound in pearls on top of her head, 
around DIVA AVGVSTA FAVSTINA, rev. Providentia 
standing left, holding globe and sceptre, around AETER 
NITAS, S C across fi eld, (S.4606, RIC 1108 (Pius), Banti 
17, C.12).   Very fi ne, green and brown patina with minor 
fl aking, very rare at this weight.   

 $250 

 This is an issue of unusually heavy weight, well centred and apparently 
struck on a medallic fl an. 

      

 4731* 
  Marcus Aurelius,   as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 152-3, (2.98 g), obv. bare head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS CAE SAR AVG 
P II FIL, rev. around TR POT VII COS II, Genius Exercitus 
in military dress standing to left, sacrifi cing out of a patera 
over lighted altar and holding legionary eagle, (cf.S.4790, 
RIC 458, RSC 661, BMC 804).   Lightly toned, extremely 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $150 

      

 4732* 
  Marcus Aurelius,   (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, issue struck 
at Rome in A.D.177, (23.84 g), obv. M ANTONINVS AVG 
GERM SARM TR P XXXI, head laureate to right, rev. 
around IMP VIIII COS III P P, S C in fi eld, Annona standing 
to left, holding cornucopiae and grain ears over modius, 
ship's prow behind, (cf.S.4981, RIC 1218, C.374).   Dark 
even attractive patination, nearly extremely fi ne and rare 
in this condition.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Decades Collection and Hartwig Sale, Santamaria Rome Auction Sale, 
March 7, 1910, [lot 1633]) with ticket and later the Henry Platt Hall 
Collection, Sale Glendining's, November 16-21, 1950 (lot 1525 part) with 
ticket and Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3501) and Sale 72 (lot 3523). 

      

 4733* 
  Marcus Aurelius,   as Caesar (138-161 A.D.), AE dupondius 
or as (25-27mm, 12.31g), issued A.D. 145, obv. AVRELIVS 
CAE-SAR AVG P II F Bare head of Marcus Aurelius to right. 
rev. TR POT - COS II, S - C across fi eld, Minerva, helmeted, 
draped, standing right, holding vertical spear in right hand 
and resting left hand on round shield set on ground, (S.4838, 
BMCRE IV p. 293, ++; C. 597, RIC III p. 177, 1266).   
Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $450 

 Ex A.K. Collection and the stock of Munzen und Medaillen Basel in 
1969. 

      

 4734* 
  Marcus Aurelius,   (161-180 A.D.), AE Dupondius, 25-26mm, 
(11.42g) issued A.D. Dec 162 - Autumn 163, obv. IMP 
CAES M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG P M, radiate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, rev. [SALVTI AV]GVSTOR] TR P 
XVII, S - C across fl an, Salus, draped, standing front, head 
left, feeding out of patera in right hand snake coiled round 
altar and holding sceptre, vertical, in left hand, in exergue, 
COS III, (cf.S.5068, BMCRE IV p. 551, 1043 and pl. 75.2; 
C. 568; RIC III p. 280, 846).   Off centred reverse, otherwise 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex A.K. Collection and previously from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen, 
Basel 1971. 

      

 4735* 
  Didius Julianus,   (A.D. 193), AE sestertius, issued 193 (a reign 
of 66 days), Rome mint, (17.17 g), obv. laureate head to 
right of Didius Julianus, around IMP CAES M DI[D SEV]ER 
IVLIAN AVG, rev. P M TR P COS, Fortuna standing to left, 
holding rudder on globe and cornucopiae, S C across fi eld, 
(S.6076, RIC 15, C.12).   Even brown patina, weakness in 
parts of legend, otherwise fi ne and rare.   

 $700 
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 4736* 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued 
199, Rome mint, (2.61 g), obv. laureate head to right of 
Septimius Severus, around L SEPT SEV AVG IMP XI PART 
MAX, rev. Victory hovering to left, holding open wreath with 
both hands over shield set on base, around VIC[TORIAE 
AV]GG FEL, (S.6381, RIC 144b, RSC 719).   Deeply toned, 
Slightly off centred, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $140 

      

 4737* 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 207, (3.65 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. 
around P M [TR P XV] COS III P P, Victory standing right, 
foot on helmet, inscribing shield set on palm-tree, (S.6340, 
RIC 211, RSC 489).   Struck slightly off centre, otherwise 
lightly toned, nearly extremey fi ne.   

 $140 

 Struck to commemorate the victories over the native tribes in North Africa 
in A.D. 207. 

      

 4738* 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 209, (3.36 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, 
rev. around PM TR P XVII COS III P P, Neptune standing 
to left, holding trident, foot on rock, (S.1779, RIC 228, RSC 
529).   Extremely fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Decades Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 1869), previously 
from Baldwins, England on 14.11.1952, with (A.H.B.) ticket for 10/-. 

   4739 
  Septimius Severus,   (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 198 (3.44 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEP SEV AVG IMP XI 
PART MAX, rev. around MARTI V ICTORI, Mars standing 
to right resting on shield set on a captive and holding a spear 
in left hand, (cf.S.6312, RIC 509, RSC 321); Caracalla, 
(A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 197, Rome mint, 
(3.44 g), obv. bare headed bust to right, [M AVR] ANTON 
CAES PON[TIF], rev. PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, Caracalla 
in military attire standing left, holding baton and sceptre, 
trophy behind, (S.6677, RIC 13, RSC 505).   Nearly very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

   

 4740* 
  Julia Domna,   wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 201, Rome mint, (3.64 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, 
rev. Isis standing to right, left foot on prow, nursing Horus, 
rudder against altar behind, around SAECVLI FELICITAS, 
(S.6606, RIC 577 [Severus], RSC 174); another (A.D. 193-
217), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 214, (3.03 g), obv. 
draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA 
FELIX AVG, rev. Diana standing to left, holding fl aming 
torch in both hands, around DIANA LVCIFERA, (S.7100, 
RIC 373A [Caracalla], RSC 32).   Grey tone, nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $180 

 Ex Maurice Collection and earlier from the Marc Melcher Collection. 

   4741 
  Julia Domna,   wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 199, Laodicea mint, (3.03 g), 
obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA 
AVGVSTA, rev. Venus standing to left, holding apple and 
left hand drawing out fold of her drapery, around VENVS 
FELIX, (S.6608, RIC 646 [Severus], RSC 197); Julia Maesa, 
grandmother of Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222, d.225), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (1.66 g), issued 218-220, obv. draped 
bust of Julia Maesa to right, around IVLIA MAESA AVG, 
rev. around FECVNDI TAS AVG, Fecunditas standing half 
left, hand over a child, holding a cornucopiae, (S.7749, RIC 
249, RSC 8, BMC 61).   Fine - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

      

 4742 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 201, 
Rome mint, (3.27 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. two captives seated 
below trophy, around PART MAX P ONT TR P III, (S.6853, 
BMC 262-3, RIC 54, RSC 175).   Well struck, extremely fi ne 
and very scarce.   

 $160 
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 4743* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 204, Rome 
mint, (3.39 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Victory advancing 
left with wreath, around VICT PART MAX, (S.6895, RIC 
144b, RSC 658).   Lightly toned, good very fi ne.   

 $140 

      

 4744* 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius issued 214, Rome 
mint, (3.37 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Jupiter 
standing left, holding sceptre and thunderbolt, around P 
M TR P XVII COS IIII P P, (S.6832, RIC 240, RSC 239).   
Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

   4745 
  Caracalla,   (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 209, (2.99 g), obv. around ANTONINVS PIVS 
AVG BRIT, laureate draped bust of Caracalla to right, rev. 
LIBERALI TAS AVG VI, Liberalitas standing left holding 
abacus and cornucopiae, (S.6815, RIC 158, RSC 128); 
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
224, Rome mint, (2.83 g), obv. laureate bust to right, 
draped, around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. 
P M TR P III COS P P, Salus seated to left holding patera 
and feeding snake, coiling up from the altar, (cf.S.7894, RIC 
42, RSC 255); another similar issued 227, rev. Romulus 
(Mars?), wearing military dress, advancing right, holding 
spear transversely and trophy over shoulder, around P M 
TR P VI COS II P P, (cf.S.7906, BMC 409-430, RIC 61, 
RSC 305); Egypt, Alexandrian coinage Diocletian, billon 
tetradrachm, year 1 = 284-5, (7.64 g), rev. Eusebeia standing 
left with altar, (S.12853, Koln 3204); another Maximian, 
billon tetradrachm, year 3 = 287-8, (8.43 g), rev. Homonoia 
standing left, (cf.S.13346, Koln 3292).   Silver issues fi ne 
- very fi ne, third coin clipped, Egypt tetradrachms nearly 
very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

      

 4746* 
  Geta,   (A.D. 209-212), silver denarius, issued 199-202, Rome 
mint, (3.52 g), obv. laureate bust to right, around P SEPT 
GETA CAES PONT, rev. FELICITAS AVGG around, Felicitas 
standing to left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, (cf.
S.7172, RIC 8, RSC 36).   Toned, nearly Extremely fi ne.   

 $140 

      

 4747* 
  Geta,   (A.D. 209-212), silver denarius, issued 211, Rome 
mint, (2.79 g), obv. laureate head to right of Geta, around 
P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Fides standing left, 
holding signa and aquila, behind her, signa, around FIDEI 
EXERCITVS, (S.-, RIC 74a, RSC 50a).   Toned, well centred, 
very fi ne, scarce.   

 $120 

      

 4748* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 219-220, (4.16 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus 
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP ANTONINVS 
AVG, rev. around PROVID DEORVM, Providentia standing 
holding wand over globe and cornucopiae, leaning on 
column, (S.7497, RIC 129, RSC 243).   Bright, nearly 
extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $180 

      

 4749* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 218-9, (2.25 g), obv. laureate and draped bust 
of Elagabalus to right, around IMP CAES ANTONINVS 
AVG, rev. around MARS VICTOR, Mars naked with cloak 
fl owing behind waist, advancing right, holding a transverse 
spear and a trophy over his shoulder, (cf.S.7526, RIC 121, 
RSC 109).   Well struck, extremely fi ne.   

 $140 

      

 4750* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 220-222, (3.25 g), obv. laureate bust of 
Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS 
PIVS AVG, rev. around ABVNDANTIA ACG, Abundantia 
standing to left emptying cornucopiae held with both hands, 
star to left, (S.7501, RIC 56, RSC 1a).   Good very fi ne.   

 $120 
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 4751* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 221-2, (2.90 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. 
around SVMMVS SACERDOS AVG, Elagabalus standing 
to left, sacrifi cing, star in left fi eld, (S.7549, RIC 146, RSC 
276).   Lightly toned, well centred, extremely fi ne.   

 $160 

      

 4752* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 221-2, (2.44 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. 
around SVMMVS SACERDOS AVG, Elagabalus standing 
to left, sacrifi cing, (S.7549, RIC 146, RSC 276).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 4753* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), AE sestertius, issued 
228, Rome mint, (23.37 g), obv. laureate bust draped 
and cuirassed to right, around IMP CAES M AVR SEV 
ALEXANDER AVG, rev. PM TR P VI COS II PP, Pax 
standing to left, holding olive branch and sceptre, S C across, 
(S.7993, RIC 465, BMC 425, C.320).   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 4754* 
  Severus Alexander,   (222-235 A.D.), AE Medallic Sestertius, 
36mm, (21.74 g), struck 228 A.D., obv. IMP CAES M AVR 
SEV ALEXANDER AVG, laureate, draped, and cuirassed 
bust right, seen from behind of Severus Alexander, rev. 
around ROMAE AE-TERNAE, S  C in exergue, Roma seated 
left on throne, shield at side, holding Victory in extended 
right hand and spear in left hand, (S.8016 [for normal 
sestertius], RIC IV 605 var. (laureate and draped), Pink III, 
p.16, Banti 153, BMC 478, C.523 var.].   Good very fi ne or 
better, red-brown surfaces with traces of red and black.   

 $750 

 Ex Decades Collection and CNG Triton VIII, January 11-12, 2005 (lot 
1168) coming from the Garth R. Drewry Collection and previously from 
the Frederick S. Knobloch Collection, Stack's, New York, 1-3 May 1980, 
(lot 1068). 

      

 4755* 
  Julia Mamaea,   mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
silver denarius, issued 230, Rome mint, (2.12 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MA MAEA AVG, rev. 
FELICITAS PVBLICA around, Felicitas seated left holding 
caduceus and cornucopiae, (S.8210, RIC 338, RSC 24).   
Bright, extremely fi ne with some mint bloom.   

 $160 

      

 4756* 
  Maximinus I,   (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
(18.14 g), obv. laureate bust of Maximinus to right, around 
IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, rev. around PROVIDENTIA 
AVG, Providentia standing to left, with globe at feet, S C 
across fi eld, (S.8337, RIC 61, C.80).   Dark green patina, 
good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $300 

      

 4757* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint, 
issued 245-7, (4.20 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around 
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Aequitas standing to left 
holding scales and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS AVGG, 
(S.8918, RIC 27b, RSC 9).   Bright, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 4758* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint, 
issued 245, (4.12 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP 
M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Liberalitas standing to left 
holding abacus and cornucopiae, around LIBERALITAS 
AVGG II, (S.8937, RIC 38b, RSC 87).   Bright, struck on a 
very broad fl an, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
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 4759* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
(4.08 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP M IVL 
PHILIPPVS AVG, rev.Fides standing left, holding two 
standards, around FIDES MILIT, (S.8932, RIC 32b, RSC 
55).   Good very fi ne.   

 $80 

      

 4760* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
(4.15 g), obv. radiate bust right, IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS 
AVG, rev. PM TR P III COS P P, Felicity standing left holding 
long caduceus and cornucopiae, (S.8944, RIC 3, RSC 124).   
Bright, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 4761* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint, 
issued 245-7, (4.06 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around 
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Roma seated left, 
holding Victory and spear, shield at side, around ROMAE 
AETERNAE, (S.8952, RIC 44b, RSC 165).   Bright, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

part

 4762* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 244-249, (18.40 g), obv. laureate bust of Philip I to right 
draped and cuirassed, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, 
rev. around FELICITAS TEMP, S C across fi eld, Felicitas 
standing to left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, (S.9004, 
RIC 169a, C.44) (illustrated); Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis 
ad Istrum, Diadumenian, (A.D. 217-218), Assarion, (9.90 
g), obv. bare headed and draped bust right, rev. Zeus 
seated left holding patera and sceptre, (Varbanov 3664); 
Egypt, Alexandria, Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), billon 
tetradrachm, year 3 = A.D. 287-288, (7.81 g), obv. laureate 
draped and cuirassed bust of Maximianus to right, rev. L 
Γ across, Victory to right, (S.13340, BMC 2573, Milne 
4860, Koln 3295).   Fine - very fi ne, some with pitting and 
oxidation.  (3)  

 $100 

      

 4763* 
  Otacilia Severa,   (wife of Philip I), (A.D. 244-249), silver 
antoninianus, Rome mint, (4.17 g), issued 245-247, obv. 
diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around M 
OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. Concordia seated left, holding 
double cornucopiae and patera, around CONCORDIA 
AVGG, (S.9147, RIC 125c, RSC 4).   Struck on a broad fl an, 
bright, extremely fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 4764* 
  Otacilia Severa,   (wife of Philip I), (A.D. 244-249), silver 
antoninianus, Rome mint, (4.31 g), issued 245-247, obv. 
diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around M 
OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. Concordia seated left, holding 
double cornucopiae and patera, around CONCORDIA 
AVGG, (S.9147, RIC 125c, RSC 4).   Struck on a broad fl an, 
toned, good very fi ne.   

 $80 

      

 4765* 
  Otacilia Severa,   (wife of Philip I), (A.D. 244-249), silver 
antoninianius, Rome mint, (3.34 g), obv. diademed draped 
bust with large head to right on crescent, around MARCIA 
OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated left, around 
PVDICITIA AVG, (S.9159, RIC 123a, RSC 53).   Light tone, 
nearly extremely fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $80 

      

 4766* 
  Trajan Decius,   (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, (4.21 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right, around IMP 
C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Genius standing to 
left holding cornucopiae, standard to right, around GENIVS 
EXERCITVS ILLVRICANI, (S.9374, RIC 18, RSC 64).   
Bright, good very fi ne.   

 $80 
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 4767* 
  Trajan Decius,   (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued 250-1, (4.63 g), obv. radiate draped bust to 
right, around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. 
Uberitas standing left with purse and cornucopiae, around 
VBERITAS AVG, (S.9384, RIC 28b, RSC 105).   Bright, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 4768* 
  Trajan Decius,   (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued 250, (4.10 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right, 
around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Victory 
advancing to left with wreath, around VICTORIA AVG, 
(S.9387, RIC 29c, RSC 113a).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 4769* 
  Herennia Etruscilla,   (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251), 
silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 250, (3.33 g), obv. 
diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around HER 
ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated to left drawing veil 
from face holding transverse sceptre, around PVDICITIA 
AVG, (S.9495, RIC 59b, RSC 19).   Very fi ne, with several 
green oxidation spots.   

 $80 

      

 4770* 
  Herennius Etruscus,   as Caesar, (A.D. 249-251), silver 
antoninianus (3.67 g), Rome mint, 4th officina, 6-7th 
emissions of Trajan Decius, issued in A.D. 251, obv. Radiate 
and draped bust right, around Q HER ETR MES DECIVS 
NOB C, rev. CONCORDIA AVGG, clasped right hands, 
(S.9518, RIC 138 (Decius), RSC 4).   Toned, extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $200 

   4771 
  Gallienus,    (A.D. 253-268), silver antoninianus, issued in sole 
reign (265-267), Milan mint, (4.66 g), obv. radiate head right, 
GALLIENVS AVG around, rev. SECVRIT PERPET, Securitas 
resting on a column to left, (cf.S.10359, RIC 516, RSC 961); 
Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), Base silver 
antoninianus, issued in Sole reign (265-267), Rome mint, 
(2.78 g), obv. diademed bust right, rev. Fecunditas standing 
left, (S.10633, RIC 5); Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), billon 
antoninianus, Rome Mint, issued 285-6, (4.21 g), obv. IMP 
DIOCLETIANVS AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed bust 
to right of Diocletian, rev. around IOVI CONSERVAT AVG, 
XXIΓ in exergue, Jupiter standing to left, (S.12665, RIC 161, 
C.214); Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), AE reduced maiorina, 
Antioch mint, issued 356-8, (2.20 grams), issued 361-363, 
obv. around D N CL IVLIANVS N C, bare bust to right, rev. 
soldier spearing fallen horseman, FEL TEMP REPARATIO, 
R.M.S. in exergue, (S.19065, RIC 315); Gratian, (A.D. 
367-383), AE 2 maiorina, Aquileia Mint, issued 379-383, 
(4.81 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right, around D N 
GRATIA NVS P F AVG, rev. emperor standing facing head 
left holding Victory on globe, right hand raising kneeling 
turreted head woman, around REPARATIO REIPVB, SMAQ 
in exergue, (S.20007, RIC 30a).   Mostly very fi ne, third with 
some silvering.  (5)  

 $150 

     

   

 4772* 
  Salonina,   wife of Gallienus, (died A.D. 268), billon 
antoninianus, Cologne mint, (3.05 g), obv. diademed veiled 
and draped bust of Salonina to right on crescent, around 
SALONINA AVG, rev. Venus seated left, extending right 
hand to child (or Cupid) at feet, around VENVS FELIX, 
(S.10655, RIC 7, RSC 115); Galerius Maximian, as Caesar, 
(A.D. 305-311), AE folles, Thessalonica mint, issued A.D. 
298-9, (9.59 g), obv. laureate head of Galerius to right, 
around GAL VAL MAXIMIANVS NOB CAES, rev. around 
GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding 
patera and cornucopiae, in exergue TSB., (S.14370, RIC 
20b).   First toned very fi ne second with some silvering, 
extremely fi ne/good very fi ne and rare as such.  (2)  

 $100 



397

      

 4773* 
  Divus Valerian II,   (died A.D.258), silver antoninianus (3.63 
g), Consecration issue, Colonia Agrippinensis (Cologne) 
mint, the 2nd emission of Gallienus, A.D. 258-259, obv. 
DIVO VALERIANO C[AES], radiate and draped bust right, 
rev. CONSECRATIO, Valerian II, holding scepter, seated left 
on eagle fl ying upward to right toward heaven, (S.10606, 
RIC V 9 (Lugdunum), MIR 36, 911e; RSC 5 (Lugdunum).   
Very fi ne or better, toned and rare.   

 $200 

      

 4774* 
  Tacitus,   (A.D. 275-276), billon antoninianus, Rome Mint 
(3.84 g), obv. radiate bust of Tacitus to right draped and 
cuirassed, around IMP C M C L TACITVS P AVG, rev. 
around LAETITIA FVND, Laetitia standing left, holding 
wreath and anchor, XXIB in exergue, (S.11782, RIC 89, 
C.52).   With full silvering and a small fl an crack, good 
extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

      

 4775* 
  Carausius,   (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, Londinium 
(London) mint, issued 290-292 A.D., (3.74 g), obv. radiate 
draped and cuirassed bust of Carausius to right, around 
IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG, rev. around P A X AVG Pax 
standing to left, holding branch and vertical sceptre, B-E 
across, MLXXI in exergue, (S.13640, RIC 101).   Good very 
fi ne, rare in this condition.   

 $180 

 Ex CNG with their ticket. 

      

 4776* 
  Diocletian,   (A.D. 284-305), AE folles, Thessalonica mint, 
issued A.D. 302-3, (10.99 g), obv. laureate head of Diocletian 
to right, around IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG, 
rev. around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius standing 
to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, Γ to right, .T S. in 
exergue, (S.12785, RIC 25a, C.106).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 4777* 
  Maximianus,   (A.D. 286-305 fi rst reign), AE follis, Heraclea 
mint, issued A.D. 297-8 (9.56 g), obv. laureate head of 
Maximianus to right, around IMP C M A MAXIMIANVS 
P F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPU L I ROMANI, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, in exergue 
HTΓ, (S.13265, RIC 19b).   Attractive tone, extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $100 
 Ex Decades Collection. 

      

 4778* 
  Maximianus,   (A.D. 306-308 second reign), AE follis, 
Trier mint, issued A.D. 307, (8.10 g), obv. laureate bust, 
draped and cuirassed of Maximianus to right, around IMP 
MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. around GENIO POP ROM, 
Genius standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, S 
A across fi eld, PTR in exergue, (cf.S.13446, RIC 121).   Dark 
patination nearly extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 4779* 
  Constantius I as Augustus,   (A.D. 305-306), AE folles, issued 
305-6, Serdica mint, (9.74 g), obv. laureate head to right, 
around IMP C F VAL CONSTANTIVS P F AVG, rev. GENIO 
POPV L ROMANI, in exergue .SM.SD., E in right fi eld, 
Genius standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, 
(S.14179, RIC 12a, C.102).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Decades Collection. 
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 4780* 
  Galerius Maximian,   as Caesar, (A.D. 305-311), AE folles, 
Heraclea mint, issued A.D. 297-8, (9.07 g), obv. laureate 
head of Galerius to right, around GAL VAL MAXIMIANVS 
NOB CAES, rev. around GENIO POPV L I ROMANI, 
Genius standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, in 
exergue HTS, (S.14372, RIC 20b).   With trace of silvering, 
green patination, extremely fi ne and very scarce as such.   

 $100 

      

 4781* 
  Galerius Valerius Maximinus II,   (A.D. 309-313), AE folles, 
issued early 312, Thessalonica mint, (4.96 g), obv. laureate 
head to right of Maximinus, around MAXIMINVS PF AVG, 
rev. Jupiter standing facing head left, holding globe and 
leaning on sceptre, wreath to left, E to right, around IOVI 
CONSE RVATORI, .SM.TS. in exergue, (S.14866, RIC 50a, 
C.113).   Some silvering, attractive patina, nearly extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

      

 4782* 
  Maxentius,   (A.D. 306-312), AE follis, Carthage mint, issued 
307, (6.75 g), obv. laureate head to right of Maxentius, around 
IMP MAXENTIVS P F AVG, rev. CONSERVATORES KART 
SVAE around, PKΓ in exergue, Carthage standing to left, 
holding fruit in both hands, all within a hexastyle temple, 
(S.14999, RIC 60, C.50).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Decades Collection. 

      

 4783* 
  Constantine I,   (307-337 A.D.), AE centenionalis (2.89 g), 
Lugdunum (Lyon) mint, struck 323-324 A.D., obv. Laureate 
head right of Constantine I, around CONSTAN TINVS 
AVG, rev. Victory advancing right, holding trophy and palm, 
a bound captive seated right before, around SARMATIA 
DEVICTA, C-/PLG crescent in exergue, (S.16282, RIC VII 
214).   Extremely fi ne with olive patina.   

 $100 

 Ex Decades Collection coming from the Paul McIlroy Collection, CNG 
esale 66, June 11, 2003 (lot 137) and previously from the Nether Compton 
Hoard. 

This hoard was found in Nether Compton in Dorset in 1989. It contained 
22,670 coins of the Constantinian period. It was examined but not published, 
it was eventually dispersed in trade around 1994 

      

 4784* 
  Constantine I,   (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 331, Trier 
mint, (2.33 g), obv. helmeted bust of Roma to left, around, 
VRBS ROMA, rev. she-wolf standing to left suckling 
Romulus and Remus, two stars above, in exergue, TR.P, 
(S.16488, RIC 542, C.17).   Deep brown  patina, as struck 
with a strong portrait.   

 $100 

   4785 
  Constantine I,   (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 330-333, 
Constantinople mint, (2.15 g), obv. helmeted bust of Roma 
to left, around, VRBS ROMA, rev. she-wolf standing to left 
suckling Romulus and Remus, two stars above, in exergue, 
CONSE, (S.16519, RIC 62); Gratian, (A.D. 367-383), AE 17, 
Siscia mint, issued 367-375, (2.24 g), obv. laureate draped 
bust to right, around D N GRATIANVS P F AVG, rev. 
emperor standing facing head left holding standard with chi-
rho, dragging captive, around GLORIA RO MANORVM, 
S to left C/SA to right, ΔSISCA in exergue, (S.20064, RIC 
14c); Valentinian I, (A.D. 364-375), AE 3, Siscia mint, (2.91 
g), obv. diademed bust of Valentinian to right, around D N 
VALENTINI ANVS P F AVG, rev. Valentinian advancing to 
right, dragging captive and holding labarum with chi-rho 
monogram on banner, around GLORIA RO MANORVM, 
P in left fi eld, */R/O in right fi eld, BSISCV in exergue, 
(S.19450, cf.RIC 14a.xiv var.).   Extremely fi ne, with strong 
portraits.  (3)  

 $100 
 Ex Decades Collection. 

   4786 
  Constantine I and successors,   (307-350 A,D.), a small 
collection of AE folles in packets described, of Constantine 
I from Siscia mint (RIC 159); Constantine II, from Heraclea 
mint (RIC 83) and Siscia mint (RIC 182); Crispus from 
Antioch mint, (RIC64); and Constans from Alexandria mint, 
(RIC 62).   Extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

      

 4787* 
  Constantine II,   as Caesar, (A.D. 337-340), AE folles, issued 
317, London mint, (3.44 g), obv. laureate draped and 
cuirassed bust to right, around CONSTANTINVS IVN N C, 
rev. radiate and draped Sol to left, around SOLI INVIC TO 
COMITI, S - P across fi eld, PLN in exergue, (S.17142, RIC 
117, C.183).   Dark tone, extremely fi ne or better.   

 $80 
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 4788* 
  Constantius II,   as Caesar, (A.D. 324-337), AE Follis (3.10 g), 
Siscia mint, 4th offi cina, Struck A.D. 326-327, obv. FL IVL 
CONSTANTINVS NOB C, laureate, draped, and cuirassed 
bust left, rev. PROVIDEN TIA CAESS, camp gate with 
two turrets, star above, .ΔSIS, (S.17637, RIC 203, C.167).   
Extremely fi ne or better with full silvering, lightly toned, 
traces of deposits, minor die breaks on reverse.   

 $100 
 Ex CNG retail list No.419477. 

      

 4789* 
  Vetranio,   (350 A.D.), AE 19 (half centenionalis), issued 
350 A.D., Siscia mint, (2.39 g), obv. Around D N VETRA 
NIO P F AVG, laureate bust right of Vetranio, draped and 
cuirassed, rev. GLORIA RO MANORVM around, in exergue 
ΓSIS, Emperor, bare headed and in military dress, standing 
facing, head to left, holding standard with Chi-Rho on the 
banner and a spear, (S.18907, RIC 294, LRBC 1180).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and very rare denomination.   

 $300 

 From the Olav E. Klingenberg Collection and from the Classical Numismatic 
Group, CNG Electronic Auction 284 (8 August 2012), lot 413. 

      

 4790* 
  Julian II,   (A.D. 360-363), silver siliqua, Arelate mint, issued 
c.360 (1.60 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Julian II to right, 
around DN CL IVLI ANVS AVG, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS X 
in wreath, TCON in exergue, (S.4071, RIC 296, RSC 157c).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 4791* 
  Julian II,   (A.D. 360-363), AE 1 (double maiorina), (8.97 
g), issued 362-363, Cyzicus mint, obv. around D N FL 
CL IVLI ANVS P F AVG, pearl diademed bust to right of 
Julian II, rev. bull standing to right, two stars above, around 
SECVRITAS REIPVB, in exergue CVZΓ, (S.19161, RIC 
127, L.2511).   Dark green-brown patina, nearly extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 
 Ex Decades Collection. 

      

 4792* 
  Valentinian I,   (A.D. 364-375), billon double maiorina, 
Aquileia mint, issued A.D. c.364-365 (8.80 g), obv. 
pearl-diademed head of Valentinian I to right, around 
DN VALENTIN IA NVS P F AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA, 
Valentinian standing facing, head right, holding labarum 
and Victory on globe, SMAQP in exergue, (S.19396, RIC 
6a, LRBC 961, C.30).   Toned, very fi ne and rare.   

 $180 

 Ex CNG E Sale 297, February 27, 2013 (lot 485) with ticket. 

     

   

part

 4793* 
  Ancient Greek and Roman silver issues,   including Macedon, 
Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver drachm, 
(4.03 g), Magnesia ad Maeandrum mint, issued 323-319 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin 
with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, 
eagle in outstretched hand, bee to left on side in left fi eld, 
[ΑΛΕΞ]ΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, spear head in outer right fi eld. 
(cf.S.6730, Price 1937, BMC 1937, M.322, SNG Cop. 
952); Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 
141), silver denarius, (2.97 g), issued A.D. 143 at Rome 
mint, obv. DIVA [FA]V STINA, draped bust to right, rev. 
AETERNITAS, Aeternitas standing left holding a globe and 
sceptre, (S.4575, RIC 350a, RSC 34) (illustrated); Septimius 
Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Emesa mint, issued 
A.D. 194, (3.68 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius Severus 
to right, around IMP CAE L SEP SEV PERT AVG COS II, 
rev. around BONA SPES, Spes standing left, holding fl ower 
and lifting skirt, (S.6266, RIC 364, RSC 58) (illustrated).   
Fair - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

   4794 
  Ancient Roman Coins,   a collection of eleven denarii housed 
in a two level attractive display case inscribed within as 
"Silver Coins of Ancient Rome", coins (10) are within 
a 2x2 black coin capsule, one however comes from the 
Roman Republic, Ti. Veturius (137 B.C.) Cr.234/1, it is in a 
different holder; the denarii are from the reigns of Vespasian, 
Trajan, Antoninus Pius, Commodus, Septimius Severus, Julia 
Domna, Caracalla, Elagabalus, Severus Alexander and an 
antoninianus of Gordian III.   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne a few 
better.  (11)  

 $400 
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   BYZANTINE 

      

 4795* 
  Anastasius I,   (A.D. 491-518), AE follis (large module), issued 
512-517, Constantinople mint, (17.10 g), obv. diademed 
draped bust to right, around DN ANASTA SIVS AVC, rev. 
M over mintmark, CON, Offi cina E, stars either side cross 
above M, (S.19, DOC 23j.1, BMC 18-29, R.338).   Dark 
green patina, large fl an, very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Decades Collection and previously from CNG esale 79

December 17, 2003 (lot 159). 

   4796 
  Justin I,   (A.D. 518-527), AE folles, Constantinople mint, 
(13.85 g), obv. diademed draped bust to r., rev. M, stars and 
cross above Offi cinae B over mintmark, (S.62, D.O.8b, BMC 
20-28, R.390-6).   Dark green patina, large fl an, good fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Decades Collection and previously from Pegasi Numismatics with 
ticket. 

   4797 
  Justinian I,   (A.D. 527-565), AE follis, Cyzicus mint, (21.33 
g) issued year 13 = 539-540, offi cina B, obv. Justinian bust 
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, year X/II/1, 
KYZ in exergue, large thin fl an, (S.207, DOC.165b, BMC 
-, R.618).   Worn, large about fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Decades Collection and previously from Pegasi Numismatics, Ann Arbor, 
USA, with their ticket. 

       

 4798* 
  Justinian I,   (A.D. 527-565), AE follis, Constantinople mint, 
issued year 15 = 541-2, offi cina A, (22.13 g), obv. Justinian 
bust facing, rev. M, year X/U, CON in exergue, large fl an, 
(S.163, DOC.40d, cf.BMC 62).   Green patination, large fl an, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Decades Collection and previously from CNG esale 86, March 31, 2004 
(lot 99), weight incorrectly noted, with CNG ticket. 

     

  

   

 4799* 
  Justin II,   (A.D. 565-578), AE folles, Nicomedia mint, (13.76 
g), obv. Justin and Sophia seated facing, rev. M, cross above, 
year and mintmark NIKO, Offi cinae A and date, year 6 = 
570-1, (S.369, D.O. 96a); Leo III, (A.D. 717-741), large 
fl an follis, Constantinople mint, (5.30 g), obv. Leo III and 
Constantine V busts facing, no legend obverse, rev. M, A 
below, XXX to left, NNN to right, (S.1515, DOC 36); 
Constantine V, (A.D. 741-775), AE follis, (3.17 g), obv. 
Constantine V and Leo IV busts facing, rev. Leo III bust 
facing holding cross, (S.1569, DOC 19, BMC 35-51, R.1757-
1762).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

 Ex Decades Collection, fi rst coin from Pegasi Numismatics, the last two 
from Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 3521 part). 

      

 4800* 
  Basil I,   (A.D. 867-886), silver miliaresion, Constantinople 
mint, (2.84 g), obv. cross potent on three steps, globe 
beneath, IhSUS XRI STUS NICA around, rev. six lined 
legend, +bASI/ LIOS CE/ CONSTAN/ TIN' PISTV/ bASILIS/ 
ROMEO', (S.1708, DOC. 7, BMC 6-7).   About as struck, 
light tone, extremely fi ne or better, scarce.   

 $800 

 Ex Noble Numismatics sale 86 (lot 3523) and Sale 54 (lot 1994).



401

       

 4801* 
  Leo VI,   (A.D. 886-912), AE follis, Constantinople mint, 
(6.63 g), obv. Leo VI bust facing, with short beard wearing 
crown, around + LEON BASILEVS ROM', rev. four line 
legend, +LEON/EN ΘEO bA/SILEVS R/OMEON, (S.1729, 
DOC 8, BMC 8-10).   Very fi ne or better.   

 $100 

 Ex Decades Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 86 
(lot 3521 part). 

      

 4802* 
  Constantine VII,   Porphyrogenitus, with Zoe, (913-959 
A.D.), AE follis (5.40 g), Constantinople mint, struck 914-
919 A.D., obv. around +COnSTAn CE ZOH b', crowned 
facing busts of Constantine, wearing loros, and Zoe, wearing 
chlamys, holding patriarchal cross between them, rev. + 
COnS TAnTIO' CE ZOH bA SILIS RO MEOn in fi ve lines, 
(S.1758, DOC III 22, BN 1-24, R.1883-4).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne with a dark brown patina.   

 $200 

 Ex Decades Collection and previously from CNG Triton VIII

Auction, 11-12 January, 2005 (lot 1425), coming from the Malcolm W. 
Heckman Collection and previously from Numismatica Ars Classica 
"Autumn Sale", 26-27 October 1995, (lot 915). 

      

 4803* 
  Basil II &   Constantine VII, period of (976-1025/8), copper 
follis (20.17 g), Anonymous Class A2, Constantinople 
mint, obv. Nimbate facing bust of Christ, raising hand in 
benediction and holding Gospels, cross and pellets in nimbus, 
traces of +EMMA NOVHA, rev. four-line legend, dotted 
circle and wings above and below legend, (S.1813, cf.DOC III 
A2.49 variety).   Worn portrait of Christ, otherwise very fi ne 
or better and rare as such, comes with collectors ticket.   

 $150 

 One of the heaviest examples of Type A2 ever recorded. 

   4804 
  Roman - Byzantine weight,   3rd-5th Century, a barrel-shaped, 
25 mm x 31 mm, large bronze unmarked 6 Uncia (6 ounce) 
weight (165 g); cylindrical with a slightly bulging center 
and with a fl at top with ridge both top and bottom, (Munz 
Zentrum Sale XLV (25.11.81) lot 104 similar weight realised 
430DM, cf.Bendall P.25 No.23 for similar weight and type).   
Brown earthen patina with some original metal showing 
through, fi ne - very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Maurice Collection. 

      

 4805* 
  Byzantine weight,   5th-7th Century, A barrel-shaped, 15 mm 
x 18 mm, bronze one Uncia (one ounce) weight (24.29 g); 
cylindrical with a slightly bulging center and with a fl at top 
and bottom. The top bears a center punch fl anked by the 
incuse cut silvered letters = one uncia (uncertain letters), (cf.
Bendall P.25 for similar weights).   Green and brown earthen 
patina with some original metal showing through, nearly 
fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Maurice Collection. 

   ISLAMIC  COINS 

      

 4806* 
  Arab-Sassanian prototype issue,   Khusru II (A.D. 590 - 627), 
silver drachm or dirhem, (4.13 g), Darabgird mint, dated 
year 25? (A.D. 611), with word "praise - good coin" in 
outer margin, (cf.Walker alpha [p.2] Plate I, alpha; cf.M.21; 
Sellwood type 62; Gobl 214).   Golden blue tone, extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Decades Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 3457) and 
previously from the William B. Porter USA, Collection.

The typical Sassanian bust of this coin became the standard bust type of 
Islamic drachms with governor's names. This type with the additional word in 
the outer frame also becomes the model adopted by the Umaiyad Governors 
using this Sassanian coinage model for these issues. 
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 4807* 
  Arab-Sassanian issues,   silver hemidrachm of the Muslim 
successors of Tabaristan, by Arab Governor Hani, (PYE 
136-140, A.H. 171-175, A.D. 788-792), (1.86 g), year 138 
pellets either side of fl ame, (A.D.789-790), (A.69, W.294 
[p.147, Pl.XXV,14], M.281, SNA Ash.442-3, Malek 114.12-
.20); another by an anonymous Arab ruler, with "Afzut 
(strong)" instead of governors name, (1.78 g)PYE 123-143, 
A.H. 158-178, A.D. 774-794), year 141, (A.D.792-3), star 
and crescent before and after fl ame on reverse, (A.73, cf.SNA 
Ash.466-468, Malek 180.1-.11).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Decades Collection. 

      

 4808* 
  Umayyad,   Abd al-Malik, (A.H. 65-86) (A.D. 685-705), 
gold dinar, (4.24 g), anonymous dinar, no mint name (but 
Damascus mint), dated A.H. 80 = A.D. 699-700, (A.125, 
BMC 4, W.190).   Full fl an, nearly extremely fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Decades Collection and previously from CNG Triton VII Auction, 14-
14 January, 2004 (lot 614) and from Spink & Son, London, with ticket, 
purchased privately in 1979.

One of the earliest dates of Islamic gold dinars. 

      

 4809* 
  Abbasid Caliphate,   al-Amin, (A.H. 193-198) (A.D. 809-813), 
gold dinar, (4.26 g), no mint but probably Misr (Fustat in 
Egypt), with additional legends on the reverse "li'l Khalifa 
Al-Amin", (for the caliph Al-Amin), A.H.194 = A.D. 809-
810, (A.220).   Nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Decades Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 3601). 

      

 4810* 
  Abbasid Caliphate,   al-Muqtadir, (A.H. 295-320) (A.D. 908-
932), gold dinar, (4.14 g), Misr mint (Cairo, Egypt), A.H. 
309, =  A.D. 921-922, with additional fi eld inscription "li-
'Ilah" (to Allah), (A.245, Not in BMC or M.).   Slightly bent, 
otherwise very fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Decades Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 3604). 

      

 4811* 
  Ikhshidids of Egypt and Syria,   Abu'l Qasim Ungur ibn Al 
Ikhshid, (A.H. 334-349) (A.D. 946-960), gold dinar, (4.30 
g), Misr mint (Egypt), A.H. 342, = A.D. 953-954, (A.676, 
cf.M.537 [year 344 ame mint]).   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Decades Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3553) and 
previously from Sale 53 (lot 2626).

       

 4812* 
  Fatimid,   al-Mustansir Abu Tamin Mu'add, (A.H. 427-487) 
(A.D. 1036-1094), gold dinar, (4.26 g), Misr mint (Cairo 
mint), A.H. 439 = A.D. 1047-1048, (A.719, BMC 135b, 
cf.M.564, Miles 332, BMC 140).   Extremely fi ne, slightly 
bent, scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 73 
(lot 2227) and previously from Spink & Son, London with ticket, bought 
privately in 1979.

       

 4813* 
  Islamic,   Sicily, Fatimids, al-Mustansir billah, (A.H. 427-487 
= A.D. 1036-1094), gold tari, 14mm, (0.78 g). Siqill yah 
(Palermo) mint, (A.722, Spahr 41ff [Pl.XVII], cf.Nicoll 1758 
ff).   Very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex CNG esale 271, January 11, 2012 (lot 707). 
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   4814 
  Samanid coinage,   Ghaznavid Dynasty, Nur II, b. Mansur 
I, (A.H. 365-387) (A.D. 976-997), silver multiple dirham, 
(15.00 g and 10.19 g), Kishm mint, not dated, (A.1469, 
cf.M.685).   Large fl ans, bright, very weakly struck, otherwise 
nearly fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 
 Ex Decades Collection. 

      

 4815* 
  Buwayhid (Buyid) Coinage,   Samsam al-Dawla Abu Kalinjar 
al-Marzuban, (A.H. 367-372) (A.D. 978-983), gold dinar, 
(4.42 g), Suq al Ahwaz mint, A.H. 368 = A.D. 979, (A.1567).   
Full round fl an, weak in places near complete legends, 
extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Decades Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 2284) and 
previously from CNG Sale 41 March 19, 1997 (lot 2719).

       

 4816* 
  Artuqids of Mardin,   Husam al-Din Yuluq Arslan, (A.H. 580-
597), (A.D.1184-1201), copper Dirhem, not dated. (11.94 
g), obv. large diademed Roman head to l., facing crowned 
Byzantine bust facing, rev. four line legend in transitional 
Kufi c, (A.1829.2, S/S Type 34, Edhem 50).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 
1526) and previously from CNG Auction Sale 39, September 18, 1996 (lot 
2108). 

      

 4817* 
  Zangids,   Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk), Nur al-Din 
Mahmud,1-569 = AD1146-1173, AE Dirham 23mm, (4.14 
g), al-Halab (Aleppo) mint, obv. Two Byzantine style imperial 
fi gures standing facing, supporting between them labarum 
resting on three steps, rev. Christ standing facing, holding 
Gospels. (A.1850, S&S Type 73).   Fine - very fi ne, dark brown 
patina, areas of fl at strike, scarce.   

 $100 

      

 4818* 
  Zangids of Mosul,   Sayf al-Din Ghazi II, (A.H. 564-576) 
(A.D. 1169-1180), copper dirham, (12.31 g), pictorial type, 
obv. bust facing quarter l., winged Nikes above fl ying, rev. 
Sayf legend, year A.H. 568 = A.D. 1172-3, (A.1861, Sayles 
60.4, M.-, Elham -, BMC 511).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 
5571). 

   4819 
  Golden Hoards,   silver dirhems group, Jani Berg (A.H.742-
758, 1341-1357) struck at Saray al-Jadida (new Saray) 
mint, mostly 747-748 and 752 AH., also Gulistan 753 A.H. 
and  various dates in described packets, (A.2027); together 
with a collection of copper puls as various issues of Jani 
Beg (A.2030) in packets described.   Mostly fair - fi ne, a few 
better.  (14)  

 $140 

      

 4820* 
  Ilkanids,   Mongols of Persia, Local Coinage, First Period, 
Abaqa, (A.H. 665-680) (A.D. 1265-1282), gold dinar, Yazd 
mint, (5.17 g), issued A.H. [679 (A.D. 1280-1), (A.2126.1, 
M.-).   Off centred on the obverse, otherwise good very fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 
2234) and from the Iran Hoard, c.1965 where some 100 similar coins were 
present in the hoard. 

   4821 
  Al-Jazira and Anatolia,   a large group mostly in bronze and a 
few in silver (6, these are Persian and Seljuq) some from the 
Seljuq era (1050-1250 A.D.) and all seem to be as recovered 
from fi nds in this area of various types noted include AE fals 
of Zengid of Sinjar (SS 79, 81); Lu'Lu'id (SS 68); Artuqid 
(SS 39); together with various fractional fals from other 
assorted Dynasties ranging from the Abbasid and several 
later eras, lot also includes a few Greek Imperial (16).   Mostly 
fair many with green oxidation and corrosion, only a few 
few fi ne.  (67)  

 $200 
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 4822* 
  Indonesia,   Islamic Sultanate of Samudra (North West 
Sumatra), uncertain ruler, gold coupang (Kuping), 15th 
century A.D., (0.58 g), obv. Al Sultan Al 'Adil, rev. uncertain, 
(cf.M.3074).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Decades Collection. 

      

 4823* 
  Indonesia,   Islamic Sultanate of Atjih (North-west Sumatra), 
Zakiat al din Inayat Shah, gold coupang, (A.D. 1678-
1688), (0.57 g), obv. "Padouka Sri Sultan Inayat Shah", 
rev. "Zakiatou al din shah berdaulat", (M.3085).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

 With ticket from KJC, Sydney. 

   NUMISMATIC  LITERATURE 

   4824 
  Andrews,   Dr. Arthur, Australasian Tokens & Coins, Sydney 
1921, 163pp, 61pl, red cloth.   Fair, with insect attack on 
cover, newspaper clippings inserted and ownership claims.   

 $50 

 Ex John Saxton Library. 

   4825 
  Auction sale catalogues,   Spink Australia Sale 31, Spink 
Noble Sale 36, Noble Numismatics Sale 93; Bowers and 
Ruddy, 1975 (Scott), 1977 (Fairfi eld), 1978 (Branigan); 
Bowers and Merena, 1984 (Dodson), 1987 (Saunders), 
1989 (Victoria with Bank Leu), 1991 (Matlock); Baldwin 
No 62; DNW 2001 (Saint Lucia Treasure); Heritage, 2011 
September (2), 2012 January and May, some prices written 
in.   Good.  (16)  

 $50 

   4826 
  The Australian Coin Review,   in two large boxes offi cial red 
bound volumes of No.1 - No.11 (1964-1975), No.14 and 
15 (1977-1979), together with extra volumes of No.6 and 
No.7; unbound volumes 1980-1992: Vol.16, 7-12, Vol.17 
1-12, Vol.18 5, 7-12, Vol.19 1-12, Vol.20 1-12, Vol.21, 2, 
Vol.23, 7-12, others numbered 295-340.   Mostly fi ne.  (lot)  

 $100 

 Ex John Saxton Library. 

   4827 
  Australian Numismatic Literature,   Coinage and Currency in 
New South Wales, 1788-1829, and An Index of Currency 
References in The Sydney Gazette 1803-1811 by Dr 
W.J.D.Mira, 1981, hard cover with dust jacket, 206pp; 
Butlin, S.J., Foundation of the Australian Monetary System 
1788-1851, 1968 2nd edn., 727pp, Chalmers, A History 
of Currency in the British Colonies, 496pp, (1972 reprint); 
Hyman, An Account of the Coins, Coinages and Currency 
of Australasia, 159pp, (1973 reprint); Field, Michele., and 
Millett, Timothy., Convict Love Tokens, Kent Town, 1998, 
122 pp, illustrated throughout; Rural Bank Numismatic 
Symposium '80, Sydney, (1980), 75pp, contains the speeches 
given by some fi fteen speakers, held at the Menzies Hotel, 
Sydney 23rd February 1980.; Tomlinson, G.W., Australian 
Bank Notes 1817-1963, Melbourne 1963, 143pp, illustrated 
throughout; Nicholson, Alan, Australian Banknote 
Collection, Melbourne, 1977, soft cover, 87pp, illustrated; 
other publications Journal of the ANS, 1993, 1996; Mira, 
A Classifi cation of the Dumps of NSW; Dean, John, 1965 
Australian Coin Varieties (1st Edn), 61pp, (missing cover).   
Mostly very good- fi ne.  (12)  

 $120 

 Ex John Saxton Library. 

   4828 
  Briggs,   Dr David L, Private Issued Banknotes of Australia 
1817-1910, including Colonial Government Pre and 
Post Federation Notes, 334pp with photographs; Private 
Promissory Notes including Bills and Currency Notes of 
Australia from 1802, Book One, 250pp with photographs; 
Private Promissory Notes including Out-Back Notes of 
Australia from 1845, Book Two, 249pp with photographs; 
all three books are A4 spiral bound, privately published fi rst 
editions, 2012 and 2013.   As new.  (3)  

 $150 

   4829 
  Briggs,   Dr David L, A Full Introduction of Australian Tokens 
and Coins of New South Wales, 1850-1868, including 
History, 253pp with photographs; A Full Introduction of 
Australian Tokens, including a Full History of the tokens of 
Queensland and South Australia, 200pp with photographs, 
both are A4 spiral bound, privately published fi rst editions, 
2013 and 2014.   As new.  (2)  

 $100 

   4830 
  Briggs,   Dr David L, A Pictorial Index of Australian Tokens, 
a full pricing section with Andrews numbers and State 
numbers, 200pp with photographs; Australasian Tokens of 
New Zealand, all die types, 250pp with photographs, both 
are A4 spiral bound, privately published fi rst editions, 2014 
and 2015.   As new.  (2)  

 $100 

   4831 
  Briggs,   Dr David L, Australian Copper (Bronze) Coins 
1911-1964, including all dies, die pairing, varieties and 
errors, 249pp; Australian Silver Based Coinage 1910-1964, 
including die types, sone varieties, specimens and proofs, 
250pp, both are A4 spiral bound, privately published fi rst 
editions, 2013 and 2014.   As new.  (2)  

 $100 
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   4832 
  Briggs,   Dr David L, A Full Introduction of Australian 
Tokens and Coins including Full History of the tokens of 
Tasmania, 250pp with photographs; A Full Introduction 
of Australian Tokens and Coins including Full History of 
tokens  of Western Australia, Miscellaneous, Surcharged or 
Counterstamped on Australian Tokens, Legal Tender Coins, 
Blank Metal, Cast Coins as Australian Tokens, 250pp with 
photographs, both are A4 spiral bound, privately published 
fi rst editions, 2014.   As new.  (2)  

 $100 

   4833 
  Briggs,   Dr David L, Australian Pre-Decimal Federation 
Banknotes 1901-1966, 250pp with photographs; Australian 
Decimal Banknotes 1966-2014, 250pp with photographs, 
both books are A4 spiral bound, privately published fi rst 
editions, 2015.   As new.  (2)  

 $100 

   4834 
  Briggs,   Dr David L, A Full Introduction of Australian 
Tokens and Coins including Full History of the tokens of 
Victoria, Melbourne Only, 332pp with photographs; A Full 
Introduction of Australian Tokens and Coins including Full 
History of tokens Victoria, Melbourne Suburbs and Victoria 
Country, 250pp with photographs, both are A4 spiral bound, 
privately published fi rst editions, 2014.   As new.  (2)  

 $100 

   4835 
  Briggs,   Dr David L, Australian Gold Based Half Soverigns 
1853-1918, including die types, varieties, specimens /proofs, 
200pp with photographs; Australian Gold Based Soverigns 
1853-1931, including die types, varieties, specimens/proofs, 
244pp with photographs, both are A4 spiral bound, privately 
published fi rst editions, 2015.   As new.  (2)  

 $100 

   4836 
  Chaplin,   Harry F., Norman Lindsay, His books, manuscripts 
and autograph letters in the library annotated by Harry F. 
Chaplin, foreward by Norman Lindsay, Wentworth Press, 
1969, 90 pp.   Stains on cover, otherwise fi ne, very scarce.   

 $50 

 Lot also includes an old photocopy of The Fanfrolico Universe by Jack 
Lindsay with a rejoiner by P.R. Stephensen, as originally published in Book 
Collectors' Society of Australia Biblionews, February 1959, 157th issue. 

   4837 
  Cooper,   Denis R., The Art and Craft of Coinmaking - A 
History of Minting Technology; Spink & Son, London, 1988, 
264 pp., illustrated throughout.   Fine and out of print.   

 $100 
 Ex John Saxton Library. 

   4838 
  Craig,   Sir John, The Mint A History of the London Mint, 
Cambridge, 1953, 450pp, 16 illustrations; Wilson, Alex and 
Rasmussen, Mark, English Pattern Trial and Proof Coins in 
Gold 1547-1968, 2000, 537pp, illustrated throughout; G.E. 
Challis, The New History of the Royal Mint, 806pp, 1992, 
Cambridge; Archibald,M.M., & Cowell, M.R., Metallurgy 
in Numismatics, Vols 3, Royal Numismatic Society, London, 
1993; Numismatic Chronicle 1980; Royal Mint Report 
1967; Proposed Coinage of King Edward VIII; Seaby, British 
Coins 1971; British Copper Coins, 1966.   Fine or better. (9)  

 $100 
 Ex John Saxton Library. 

   4839 
  Gold Coins of the World,   by Robert Friedberg, Fifth Edition; 
Guidebook of Russian Coins, (1725 to 1970), by Robert 
P.Harris J.W.Scott's Standard Coin Catalogue, Coins of the 
World Silver & Gold, bound for Neil Langdon, undated 
(c1913), 180pp; another Coins of the World Copper, bound 
for Neil Langdon, 1913 edition; all books hard cover.   The 
last two with foxing, otherwise very good - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $50 

   4840 
  Hyman,  C.P.,  An Account of the Coins, Coinages and 
Currency of Australasia, 159pp (1973 reprint); Chalmers, 
A History of Currency in the British Colonies, 496pp (1972 
reprint); Gollan, The Commonwealth Bank of Australia, 
Origins and Early History, pp179 (1968).   Near new.  (3)  

 $90 

   4841 
  Journal of the Numismatic Association of Australia,   Volumes 
1-25 complete 1985-2014; together with Offprint of 
Proceedings of 10th International Congress of Numismatics, 
London 1986, paper by Kulkarni, P.P., Coin names in Mughal 
chronicles and corresponding coins, pp497-505, 2 plates.   
Fine.  (26)  

 $80 

 Ex John Saxton Library. 

   4842 
  Lopez - Chaves,   Leopoldo and Yriarte y Oliva, Jose, 
Catalogo de los Reales de a Ocho Espanoles, Madrid, 1965, 
258pp, illustrated throughout, No.325 and 584 of 2000, (2 
copies); Catalogo de Moedas Brasileiras 1643-1965, 10th 
edition, 1965, 205pp.   Nearly fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

 Ex John Saxton Library. 

   4843 
  Margolis,   Arnold & Weinberg, Fred,The Error Coin 
Encyclopedia, 3rd edn., 2000, 456pp, illustrated; Craig Coins 
of the World, 1750-1850; Friedberg, Robert, Gold Coins of 
the World, 1st edn. 1958, 384pp; Hobson, Burton., Historic 
Gold Coins of the World, 1971, 192 pp; Bowers & Travers, 
Coin Grading and Counterfeit Detection, 1997, 323 pp, 
illustrated throughout; Doty, Richard and Kleeberg, John M., 
Money of the Caribbean, 1999, Conference paper December 
4, 1999, 318pp, illustrated; others minor booklets by Clarke, 
The Coins and Tokens of British Oceania; Bressett, Guide 
Book of English Coins, 5th edn.; Altz & Barton, Foreign 
Coins Struck at US Mints; Higgie, The Colonial Coinage of 
the US Virgin Islands.   Good - fi ne.  (10)  

 $60 

 Ex John Saxton Library. 

   4844 
  Noble Numismatics Sale catalogues,   2004-2009, some with 
prices written in.   Good.  (22)  

 $100 
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   4845 
  Numismatics and philatelics,   includes New Zealand 
Campbell Paterson volume c.1985; Australia Commonwealth 
Specialists Catalogue, Brusden-White c.1988; Spafford, 
The Falkland Islands Philatelic Digest No.2, 1979; Baker, 
Advanced Autograph Collecting, Krause Pub. 2000; lot 
also includes Krause post 1901, 1998 and 2004 editions; 
SG catalogues simplifi ed 2001 Vol.1-3; various Australian 
including Renniks, McDonald; books on stamps of Norfolk 
Island and PNG etc. Used.   (approx.  25)  

 $60 
 Ex Robert Colson Collection. 

   4846 
  Roman Imperial Coinage,   vol. 1 (1984 revised reprint), vol. II 
(1968 reprint), vol. III (1968 reprint), vol. IV (1968 reprints 
in three vols), vol. V (1968 reprints in two vols), vol. VI 
(1967 original edition), vol. VII (1966 original edition), vol. 
XIII (1981 original edition), vol. IX (1968 reprint), vol. X 
(1994 original edition), general editors Mattingly, Sydenham, 
Carson, Sutherland and Bruun, Burnett and Kent. Complete 
in green cloth of issue, All internal contents very fi ne or better, 
about 8 vols. with insect damage to spine.   Fine.  (13)  

 $800 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 2475).

The indispensible guide to the attribution of Roman Imperial coinage, 
and a knowledge base on the subject assembled over many generations by 
numismatic legends in the fi eld. The early reprints and originals are prized 
for having clearer plates than later reprints. 

   4847 
  Sales catalogues,   St. James's Auctions 14, 22; Baldwin's, No 
68, 73 (Bentley part I), 74, 77, fi xed price lists, Summer 2010, 
2015, Winter 2011-12, 2014-15.   As issued.  (10)  

 $40 

   4848 
  Sancti Francisci Xaverii Epistolarum libri quatuor,   by 
the Authors Saint Francis Xavier and Orazio Torsellino, 
Publisher Apud Ioannem Cauelier in East Asia, 1668, 258 
pages, in calf.   Binding in poor condition, early pages water 
damaged, fair and rare.   

 $150 

lot 4849

   4849* 
  Spalding,   Philip, The World of the Holey Dollar, Santa 
Barbara, 1973, 252pp + appendices, with inscription from 
the author to Colin Pitchfork.   Extremely fi ne and scarce in 
this condition.   

 $500 

 Ex Colin Pitchfork Collection, with his stamp on the inside cover. 

   4850 
  Vort-Ronald,   Michael P., Australian Banknote Pedigrees, 
Kadina, April 2005; Private Banknote Pedigrees, second 
printing, Willaston November 2011; Australian Banknote 
Collecting, second printing, April 2011 (2); Australian 
Colonial Currency and Promissory Notes, second edition, 
Willaston April 2012; Australian Banknotes, second edition, 
Whyalla Norrie, 1983; Renniks Coin and Banknote Values, 
twenty fi fth edition, July 2013; Mira, W.J.D., From Cowrie 
to Kina, Spink Australia, Sydney, 1986, signed by the author; 
Money, A History, edited by Jonathan Williams with Joe 
Cribb and Elizabeth Errington, British Museum, London, 
1997.   Fine.  (9)  

 $100 

   4851 
  Vort-Ronald,   Michael P., Banks of Issue in Australia, South 
Australia, 1982 hard bound with dust jacket; Pitt, Alan B., 
(editor) Renniks Australian Coin and Banknote Values, 23rd 
and 24th editions, Sydney 2009, 2011, both hard bound; 
Stahl, Zvi, Jewish Ghettos' and Concentration Camps' 
Money (1933-1945), Israel, 1990, hard bound.   Very fi ne.  
(4)  

 $50 

   4852 
  Watson,   J., Thomas, D and Bennett, J, Heads I Win, the True 
Story of David Gee, Australia's Most Audacious Coin forger, 
Sydney, 1985, 175pp, illustrated; Baudin, Robert, Fake, The 
passing fortunes of a counterfeiter, 1977, 376pp; Kleeberg, 
John M., Circulating Counterfeits of the Americas, American 
Numismatic Society, Conference, New York, 1998, 277pp, 
illustrated, misbound; Bloom, Teigh Murray, Money of Their 
Own, Port Clinton, 1982, 302pp; Kelly, Vince, The Shadow, 
The Amazing exploits of Frank Fahy, A&R, 1954, 204pp, 
illustrated.   Very good - fi ne.  (5)  

 $80 

 Ex John Saxton Library.

    SHARE  SCRIP 

   4853 
  Australia mining,   Alpine Gold, Stringers Creek, Victoria, 
186[6], fi ve £10 shares, black print and scrollwork.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   4854 
  Australia mining,   El Dorado Quartz Mining, Lyre Bird Reef, 
Gaffney's Creek, 1866 (date written), fi ve £5 shares, blue 
print and scrollwork.   With folds and creases, pin holes, 
good fi ne and rare.   

 $130 
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   4855 
  Australia mining,   Chief of Howqua Gold, Howqua River, 
188[4], one hundred 10/- shares, blue print; Tingha 
Consolidated Tin, New South Wales, 190[6], one hundred 
Fully paid Up Preferential 10/- shares, black print and 
scrollwork; Oxide Creek Limited, Queensland, 191[3], 
one hundred Fully Paid 5/- shares, black print; Radium 
Hill Company, 19[13], one Contributing £10 share, brown 
print and scrollwork; Lode Hill Tin, Queensland, 191[5], 
one hundred 10s shares, blue print; Tingha Tin, N.S.W., 
192[4], one hundred £1 shares, blue print and scrollwork; 
Silver Mountain Mining, 192[8], one hundred Fully Paid 
10/- shares, black on blue; Mountain View Gold, 19[49], 
one hundred 4/- shares, black and gold print and scrollwork; 
Shaw River Alluvials, 1955, one hundred 5/- shares, maroon 
on pink; also, South Africa, Victory Diamonds, 192[0], 
Johannesburg, one hundred 1/- shares, green print and 
scrollwork.   Some with pin holes, light folds, very fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (10)  

 $120 

   4856 
  Australia mining,   The Lion's Den Tin Mining, Annan River, 
Cooktown, North Queensland, 188[8], one hundred Fully 
Paid Up £1 shares, black on blue pattern with scrollwork; 
Midas Gold Field Company, 188[9], two hundred and 
ten £1 shares, orange on buff with scrollwork; Oriental 
& Northcross Reef Gold, Stawell, 18[1902], blue print, 
scrollwork and mining scene vignette left side, vignette of 
elephant centre.   With light folds and creases, pin holes, very 
fi ne - good very fi ne and rare.  (3)  

 $220 

   4857 
  Australia mining,   Commissioners Gold, Parish of Edgecombe, 
[11th November] 1889, £10 Promoter's Certifi cate, issued 
to T.B.Turner, black print, yellow border, vignette of steam 
train with carriages top centre; together with share certifi cate, 
Malmsbury, [30th January] 189[0], for one hundred 3/- 
shares, also issued to T.B.Turner, black print and scrollwork.   
With folds, good very fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $200 

   4858 
  Australia mining,   The Dowling Forest Estate Goldfi elds 
Company, (between Ballarat and Creswick), 188[90], twenty 
fi ve £1 shares, black print with border and scrollwork, 
coloured map on back of the 13 claims over 5477 acres.   
With light folds, pin holes, good very fi ne.   

 $130 

   4859 
  Australian mining,   Oceana Silver Mining Co, Zeehan, 
Tasmania, 189[1], one hundred £1 shares, blue print and 
scrollwork, vignette of sailing ship at sea and lighthouse top 
centre, with two broker's stamps.   With light and creases, pin 
holes, light foxing to edges, very fi ne and rare.   

 $130 

   4860 
  Australia mining,   Russells Reef Consols Gold, Lauriston, 
Victoria, 18[90], one hundred 10/- shares, black print with 
vignette of mining scene; Cassilis Gold, Gippsland, 190[5], 
twenty fi ve 10/- shares, red print and scrollwork; Tingha 
Consolidated Tin, New South Wales, 190[6], one hundred 
Fully Paid Preferential 10/- shares, black print; Radium Hill 
Company, 19[13], one Contributing £10 share, mauve print; 
Oxide Creek Limited, Queensland, 191[3], one hundred 
Fully Paid 5/- shares, black print; Lode Hill Tin, Queensland, 
191[5], one hundred 10s shares, blue print; Wymah Wolfram 
Mining, 191[7], £5 Debenture, blue print; Tingha Tin, 
N.S.W., 192[4], one hundred £1 shares, blue print; Silver 
Mountain Mining, Northern Territory, 192[8], one hundred 
Fully Paid 10/- shares, black on blue; Daisy Hill Alluvials, 
193[5], one Fully Paid Vendor's £5 share, black on grey; 
East Reefs Consolidated, 1935, one Fully Paid £10 share, 
black on pink; Ballarat East Development, 1934[5], one 
Contributing £10 share, blue print; Great Boulder Mining 
and Finance, 1935, one hundred 5/- shares, brown print; East 
Gippsland Gold, Bruthen, 193[6], one Fully Paid £5 share, 
blue on blue; Chrome Alluvials, 19[37], fi fty Ordinary £ 
shares, black on grey; Bendigo Mines, 19[37], one hundred 
15/- shares, brown on buff; Mountain View Gold, 1949, one 
hundred 4/- shares, gold and black print and scrollwork; 
Blue Spec Mining, 19[51], one hundred 5/- shares, black on 
yellow; Shaw River Alluvials, 1955, one hundred 5/- shares, 
maroon on pink; also, South Africa, Victory Diamonds, 
Johannesburg, 19[20], one hundred 1/- shares, green print 
and scrollwork.   Some with pin holes, light folds, very fi ne 
- good very fi ne.  (20)  

 $170 

   4861 
  Australia mining,   Dowling Forest Estate Gold, near Ballarat, 
second new issue, 189[1], fi ve £2 5s shares, black and blue 
on buff; Federal Convention Gold, Stirling, 190[2], fi fty 
10s shares, black on aqua; Standard Quarries, 191[1], one 
hundred £1 shares, blue on blue; Wymah Wolfram Mining, 
191[7], £5 debenture, blue on buff; Mount Cuthbert, 19[19], 
one hundred £1 10s shares, blue on buff; Glen Patrick 
Alluvials, Elmhurst, 193[5], one hundred 10/- shares, blue 
on brown; Pacifi c Gold, 1935, one hundred £10 shares, black 
on yellow; Misima United, 193[6], one £10 share, brown 
on brown; Consolidated Gold Areas, 1939, one hundred 4/- 
shares, red print with border; Morning Star Mines, 1955, one 
hundred 4/- shares, brown on yellow; Australasian Mining, 
1968, one hundred 20c shares.   With pin holes on some, light 
folds, good fi ne - good very fi ne.  (11)  

 $100 
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   4862 
  Australia mining,   Black Horse and Egerton Extension 
Gold, Egerton (Vic), 189[3], one hundred 5/- shares, orange 
print and scrollwork, with four brokers stamps, map of 
claim area on back; Maori Queen Proprietary Gold, Ovens 
Valley, Harrietville, 190[11], fi ve £20 shares, maroon print 
and scrollwork; Cock's Pioneer Gold and Tin, 191[6], 
fi fty £1 shares, maroon print and scrollwork; Gold Mines 
Development, 193[2], one hundred 5/- shares, brown on 
buff; Lancefi eld (W.A.) Gold, 193[3], one hundred 4/- shares, 
black on blue; South Red White and Blue Gold, Bendigo, 
19[33], fi fty 10s shares, blue print and scrollwork; Illabarook 
Alluvial, 19[37], one hundred 10/- shares, black on aqua; 
Milano Gold, 1919, one £10 share, brown on green; Edna 
May (W.A.) Gold, 1941, one hundred 5/- shares, black 
on yellow; Evanston Gold, 19[47 typed], one hundred 4/- 
shares, blue on grey.   Some with pin holes, light folds, very 
fi ne.  (10)  

 $120 

   4863 
  Australia mining,   British Queen Gold, Elaine, 189[3], one 
hundred 5/- shares, black print and scrollwork, vignette 
of bust of Queen Victoria; Mount Drysdale Gold, Cobar, 
New South Wales, 189[5], ten £1 shares, brown print 
and scrollwork; North Queen Gold, Charters Towers, 
Queensland, 190[3], one hundred 7s 6d shares, blue print 
and scrollwork; North Australian Exploration Limited, 
191[2], one £10 share, blue print and scrollwork; Mount 
Battery Tin, Torrington, New South Wales, 192[8], one 
hundred 10/- shares, blue print; Tower Hill Consolidated, 
192[3], fi fty £1 shares, black on pink; South Red White and 
Blue Gold, Bendigo, 19[33], one hundred 10s shares, blue 
print and scrollwork; Westralian Gold Development, 193[4], 
one £5 share, black on green; Wiluna Ajax Gold, 193[6], 
one hundred 5/- shares, brown print; Whippet Consolidated, 
19[51], one hundred 1/- shares, black on yellow; Australasian 
Mining Corporation, 1968, one hundred 20c shares, black 
on blue.   With folds, creases and pin holes, very fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (11)  

 $120 

   4864 
  Australia mining,   'Queen's Birthday' United Gold, 18[94], 
three Fully Paid Up ordinary £1 shares, blue print and 
scrollwork.   With pin holes, folds and creases, very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $130 

   4865 
  Australia mining,   Mount Drysdale Gold, Cobar, New South 
Wales, 189[5], ten £1 shares, brown on buff with scrollwork; 
South New Moon Gold, Moon Reef, Eaglehawk, 190[6], ten 
£1 shares, red on green with scrollwork; Flying Pig Gold, 
Sydney, N.S.W., 19[35], one hundred 2/- shares, black on 
blue.   With pin holes, light folds, good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   4866 
  Australia mining,   Kalgoorlie Mint and Iron King Gold, 
Adelaide certifi cate, 189[7], twenty fi ve £1 shares, blue 
print, border and scrollwork; North Australian Exploration, 
191[2], one £10 share, blue print and scrollwork; Oxide 
Creek Limted, Queensland, 191[3], one hundred Fully Paid 
5/- shares, black print and scrollwork; Silver Mountain 
Mining, Pine Creek, Northern Territory, 192[8], one 
hundred Fully Paid 10/- shares, black on blue with border 
and scrollwork; Blue Spec Mining, 19[51], one hundred 
5/- shares, brown on yellow. With pin holes, light folds, 
very fi ne. (5)    

$120 

   4867 
  Australia mining,   Queen Margaret Gold, Bulong, Western 
Australia, 189[8], twenty six £1 shares, black print and 
scrollwork, gold border; Cassilis Gold, Gippsland, 190[5], 
twenty fi ve 10/- shares, red on buff with scrollwork; Daisy 
Hill Alluvials, 193[5], one £5 share, black on grey; East 
Reefs Consolidated, 1935, £10 Fully Paid share, black on 
pink; Great Boulder Mining and Finance, 19[35 typed], 
one hundred 5/- shares, brown on buff; Ballarat East 
Development, 1934[5], one £10 Contributing share, blue 
print; East Gippsland Gold, Bruthen, Victoria, 193[6], one 
£5 Fully Paid share, blue on green with scrollwork; Chrome 
Alluvials, 19[37], fi fty £1 Ordinary shares, black on grey; 
Bendigo Mines, 19[37], one hundred 15/- shares, brown on 
yellow with scrollwork; Blue Spec Mining, 19[51 typed], 
one hundred 5/- shares, black on yellow.   With pin holes on 
some, light folds, very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (10)  

 $120 

   4868 
  Australia mining,   Tasmania West Extended Gold, 
Beaconsfi eld, 18[99], seventy fi ve 1/- shares, red and black 
print, with border and scrollwork, vignette of propecting 
scene, top centre; Maori Queen Proprietary Gold Dredging, 
Ovens Valley, Harrietville, 190[9], one £20 share, maroon 
on buff, with scrollwork; Cock's Pioneer Gold and Tin, 
191[6], fi fty £1 shares, brown print and scrollwork; Mount 
Cuthbert, 19[19], one hundred £1 10s shares, blue print; 
Gold Mines Development, 193[2], one hundred 5/- shares, 
brown on buff; South Red White and Blue Gold, Bendigo, 
19[33], one hundred 10s shares, blue print; Lancefi eld 
(W.A.) Gold, 193[3], one hundred 4/- shares, black on 
blue; Pacifi c Gold, 1935, one £10 share, black on yellow; 
Misima United, 193[6], one £10 share, brown on brown; 
Illabarook Alluvial, 19[37], one hundred 10/- shares, black 
on aqua; Consolidated Gold Areas, 19[39], one hundred 
4/- shares, red on buff; Milano Gold, 1939, one £10 share, 
brown on green; Edna May (W.A.) Amalgamated Gold, 
1941, one hundred 5/- shares, black on yellow; Evanston 
Gold, 19[47], one hundred 4/- shares, blue on grey; Morning 
Star (C.M.A.), [1955 typed], one hundred 4/- shares, brown 
on yellow.   Some with pin holes and light folds, very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (15)  

 $160 
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   4869 
  Australia mining,   Lake View South Gold, W.A., Adelaide 
Certifi cate, 190[1], one hundred £1 shares, black on pink, 
vignettes of sluicing scene and black swan and vegetation, 
black on pink; Tingha Consolidated Tin, New South Wales, 
190[6], one hundred Fully Paid Preferential 10/- shares, black 
print; Radium Hill Company, 19[13], one Contributing £10 
share, brown print; Lode Hill Tin, Queensland, 191[5], one 
hundred 10s shares, blue print; Tingha Tin, N.S.W., 192[4], 
one hundred £1 shares, blue print and scrollwork; Great 
Boulder Mining, 1035, one hundred 5/- shares, brown print; 
Mountain View Gold, 1949, one hundred 4/- shares, black 
and gold print and scrollwork; Shaw River Alluvials, 1955, 
one hundred 5/- shares, maroon on pink.   Some with pin 
holes, light folds, very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

   4870 
  Broken Hill South Limited,   one hundred fully paid up shares, 
Melbourne, 1st October 1918, signed H.G.Gadsby, Acting 
Sectretary.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

   4871 
  Australia sundry,   The Polynesia Company Limited, 
Melbourne and Fiji, 18[69], twenty fi ve £2 shares, black 
print, vignette of palm trees and island plants left side; 
Mirboo Collieries Proprietary, Gippsland, 188[9], one 
hundred £1 shares, blue and pink, on white and pink, with 
scrollwork, coloured vignette of palm trees and vegetation.   
With light creases, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   4872 
  Woollen Mill and other share certifi cates,   The Felted Fabric 
Depot Limited, fi ve fi rst issue shares, 4 June 1874; The 
Gippsland Woollen Mills Limited, one hundred shares, 28 
January 1926; Riverina Woollen Manufacturing Company 
Limited, Wagga Wagga, seventy shares, 31 March 1920 
with transfer section on reverse completed; another identical 
for one hundred shares, 11 December 1916, with payment 
of calls recorded on back; The Daylesford Woollen Mills 
Company Limited, twenty fi ve shares, 6 June 1924; Stawell 
Woollen Mills Limited, one hundred shares, 12 January 
1923; Ballarat Flour Mills Limited, one hundred shares, 
seventh June 1923; also hand written documents by A. 
McDowall of Logan, one dated 4 November 1837 being a 
bill of exchange for future payment at Derwent Bank, the 
other dated 8 November 1838 being a directive to Derwent 
Bank to pay named person, both endorsed on back.   Very 
good - fi ne, fi rst scarce.  (9)  

 $80 

     

 4873* 
  Share certifi cate to historic fi gure,   Pani-Ilota Limited, one 
hundred shares, 22 July 1910, named in print to Samuel A. 
Pethebridge, Melbourne, printed diagonally in red, 'Fully 
Paid Up', signed on back, 'S.A.Pethebridge'.   Pin hole at top 
left corner, toning to right edge, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Sir Samuel Augustus Pethebridge KCMG was in command of Tropical 
Force that relieved the AN&MEF during WWI and in January 1914 he 
was administrator of Rabaul in occupied German New Guinea. See his full 
history in the Australian Dictionary of Biography. 

   4874 
  The Cuba Railroad Company,   certifi cate for 10 preferred 
shares, Dec 30, 1919, issued to Robert Fleming & Co, punch 
hole cancelled on signatures, stored in Lufthansa folder 
created specifi cally for the certifi cate and with a connecting 
story; set of four German cancelled to order stamps affi xed 
to a Lufthansa folder created for the anniversary set of airline 
stamps and with connecting story; Australians Under Fire, 
a large (approx 21.5x30cm), hardcover book by Australia 
Post, 1991, 40pp, with colour and b&w photos and maps 
of WWII battles.   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

     

 4875* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   WWI, Treasury Bond, £10, 
Seventh War Loan Bond issue, 15th October 1918, maturing 
on 15th September 1923, signed by W.Israel, Auditor General 
and Jas R.Collins, Secretary to the Treasury, blue, orange and 
green on white, with three interest coupons attached.   With 
pin holes and folds, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,500 

 This Treasury Bond illustrated and written about in Australasian Coin & 
Banknote Magazine, September 2015, pg 26-29. 
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1982 Treasury Bill for $1.2 Billion   

  

 4876* 
  Commonwealth of Australia Treasury Bill,   No.R 002724 
issued at Sydney (20th 'crossed out') 31th (sic) day of (May 
'crossed out')March 1982 for Twelve hundred million 
dollars (written), and $1 200 000 000 (written at top left), 
payable to the bearer at the Reserve Bank of Australia 
at Canberra, Sydney, Melbourne, Brisbane, Adelaide, 
Perth, Hobart or Darwin on 30 June 1982, secured on the 
Consolidated Revenue of the Commonwealth of Australia, 
printed signature of John Stone, Secretary to the Treasury 
and penned signature of the Registrar of Stock, perforated 
PAID cancellation at each edge of bottom corners.   One 
small stain at lower left and a few light creases, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $20,000 

 Treasury bills were issued by the Australian Government to provide 
short term loans into the Commonwealth Public Account, namely the 
Government's principal account held at the Reserve Bank in Sydney. When 
this Treasury Bill of $1,200,000,000 was issued, Australia was being led by 
Prime Minister Malcolm Fraser and the treasurer was John Howard. At this 
time Australia was in the grip of a recession with major defi cit problems, 
rising unemployment, a major wage breakout, massive interest rates (standard 
home loan variable rate 13.5%) and infl ation over ten percent.

It was in this climate that this large value Treasury Bill was issued and it is 
also probably the reason that the date of issue was moved forward from May 
to March, also probably so the Commonwealth could meet its commitment 
to the States.

This Treasury Bill was one of the last issued as a move to Treasury 
Notes was already underway and in June the tender system for Treasury 
Bonds was commenced. This move to a tendering system supported the 
Government being able to fully fund its budget without recourse to central 
bank fi nancing.

Thus this Treasury Bill offered here is rare because of its high face value of 
$1.2 billion dollars, its scarcity and the probability that other examples of 
this value were destroyed. 

   DOCUMENTS 

     

 4877* 
  Sir Joseph Banks,   a one page letter of compliments penned 
by Thomas Coutts, The Strand (London), 1st June 1787 to 
Sir Joseph Banks, requesting a viewing of Sir Wm. Petty's 
model ship at The Royal Society.   With notes in pencil at 
top, very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Thomas Coutts (1735-1822), Banker. Founder and 1778 sole partner of the 
London banking fi rm, Coutts & Co.

Sold together with a book plate portrait of Coutts. 
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4878* 
  Norman Lindsay letter,   under Perspex in timber frame 
(25.5x44.5cm), sent from Springwood, NSW to Ronald 
Holloway, together with envelope addressed to Ronald 
Holloway, University College, Auckland, New Zealand (this 
crossed out and replaced with c/o Display Studio, Cadbury 
Fry Hudson Ltd, Dunedin), written at top left edge of the 
envelope in pencil by Robert Holloway is the following, 
'Reply to a letter suggesting Rupert Brook's line "Christ 
has died and Pan is risen" as a subject for a picture. 14.iv.30 
R.H.', envelope postmarked at Springwood, N.S.W. 5JE30 
and again at Auckland, 1JL30.1 AM.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,500 

 Norman Lindsay was one of Australia's most famous artists and also an 
acclaimed author, one of his earliest stories being the children's classic, 
The Magic Pudding. Several of his books were adapted as movies or for 
television. During WWI Lindsay produced many propaganda and recruiting 
posters and cartoons for the Australian government. He was an editorial 
cartoonist on the staff of the Sydney Bulletin and many of his cartoons were 
of a political nature. He was also an etcher, sculptor and scale modeller. 
Norman Lindsay died in 1969 and is buried at Springwood Cemetery, in 
Sydney's Blue Mountains, not far from his former home at Faulconbridge 
which is now the Norman Lindsay Gallery and Museum.

In his above letter, Norman Lindsay is obviously replying to a suggestion 
by Hollway, as noted by Holloway on the envelope sent to him, and in part 
writes, 'If it suggests a picture I'll see what happens.' In paragraph two he 
writes, 'My last work for the Fanfrolico was Aristophane's 'Parliament of 
Women.' Fanfrolico was the publisher of this work and Norman Lindsay 
was the illustrator for the book when it was translated into English in 1929 
with the illustrations featuring his famous nude images.

Lindsay also makes mention of his novel 'Redheap', published in England 
in 1930 but was banned in Australia for 28 years that is now regarded as a 
great literary classic. It was made into a TV series of the same name by the 

ABC in 1972. Lindsay writes, 'I have a warm feeling in N.Z at present, as it is 
the only spot in Australian waters that has accepted 'Red heap.' (his spelling) 
This place has banned the book and dumped it back in the publishers hands. 
With thirty years experience of the Australian wowser I am still able to pump 
up a mild astonishment at his capacity in pure imbecility.'

Ronald Holloway, to whom Lindsay was writing this letter, was an English 
born Master Printer, operating his own printing business in New Zealand. 
He fi gures in a large number of Auckland-based literary biographies. After 
he died his requiem was held at St Patrick's Cathedral in Auckland on 4 
November 2003. 

   4879 
  Royal Mint Sydney Branch,   Report from the Select 
Committee on Decimal Coinage, 1 August 1853, 185pp; 
Report relating to the changes in, and present state of the 
Royal Mint, 1852, 55pp, with William A Crowle bookplates 
in both.   Both bound, torn spines, loose covers, foxing to 
pages, and taped repairs to second book, good.  (2)  

 $120 

   4880 
  Holy Bible,   containing Old and New Testaments, printed 
at Oxford, England by The University Press, 1865, 
(21.5x28.5cm), pages not numbered but many hundreds, 
inside fl y page written, To Mabel from her Grandmother 
& Grandfather', inserted throughout the book are four 
botanical pressed leaves/sprays, and a Cassilis Parish & 
District Monthly Circular for July 1887 and a Star Pastel 
Co, Newcastle, NSW 'Order for Frame' promotional slip, 
1895; also photo of Mabel Laws; a locket of blonde hair; 
a photo of Flying Offi cer Jack Laws.   First two fl y pages of 
bible loose, foxing, fi ne - very fi ne.  (lot)  

 $100 

 412979 Flying Offi cer Jack Laws, RAAF, qualifi ed for Air Gunner badge 
25Jun1942; mother Mrs Mable E Laws, Coolah; KIA 20Apr1943 when 
Hudson A16-197 and A16-183 had a mid-air collision shortly after 
take off from Millingimbi in an operational fl ight to carry out an armed 
reconnaissance of Timoeka in New Guinea. All on board both aircraft were 
killed. Flg Off Laws was buried on Rabuma Island on 22Apr1943. 

   4881 
  Souvenir of Sydney and Harbour,   with panorama, illustrated 
booklet containing 36 black and white views, published by 
the NSW Bookstall Company, Sydney, printed by John Sands 
Limited, no date but photos from the late 19th century to 
early 20th century.   Very good condition, cover very fi ne, 
contents as new.   

 $50 

   4882 
  Squizzy Taylor,   original police photograph of head and 
shoulders, front and left side, handwritten on back of photo 
'Sqizzy Taylor' from Det Clugston.   Removed from mount, 
with crease and 15mm tear left side, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Joseph Theodore 'Squizzy' Taylor (1888-1927) Australian career criminal 
and gangster, born Brighton, Vic. His crimes ranged from pick pocketing, 
assault and shopbreaking to armed robbery. 

   4883 
  Autograph book,   c1912-1915, (23x15cm), mottled brown 
cover, with quotations, personal messages and momentos, 
ink drawings by Robin B.Gray, Temora and a watercolour 
by V.P.Palinier.   Spine repaired with tape, foxing around 
page edges, fi ne.   

 $150 
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   4884 
  Born to Win,   A Lifelong Struggle to Capture the America's 
Cup, by John Bertrand as told to Patrick Robinson, 1985, 
385pp, octavo size, hard cover with slipcover, copy number 
123 of a limited bound edition of 250 and personally signed 
by the author; also National Australia Bank Limited, Select 
Documents of the Nineteenth Century Volume One 1834-
1872 and Volume Two 1872-1900, edited by Harry W.Nunn, 
1988, 780 and 762pp respectively, octavo, hard covers, 
both signed by the editor and also W.T.Hall and both copy 
number 181 of 300.   Foxing to a few pages inside front and 
back cover of all, and discolouration to some lettering on 
the spine of the fi rst, otherwise extremely fi ne, the fi rst very 
scarce.  (3)  

 $400 

   4885 
  The Great Imperial Throne,   from Le Comte, G.Child 
engraver, copperplate engraving (15x23cm) on sheet and 
matted, featuring the Great Imperial Throne in the Forbidden 
City, Beijing, China; The Flying Bridge, I.Wood engraver, 
copperplate engraving (22x30.8cm) on sheet and matted, 
featuring the Flying Bridge built between two mountains on 
the River Whang-ho in China, 600 feet long and 650 high 
from the river.   Both with some spots of foxing, otherwise 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

 The fi rst published by Thomas Astley, London c1752 in a compendium of 
important travel writing titled, 'A New General Collection of Voyages and 
Travels'. The second published 1743-7 by Thomas Astley, London for 'A New 
general collection of voyages and travels; consisting of the most esteemed 
relations which have been hitherto published in any language, comprehending 
everything remarkable in its kind'. 

   

4886* 
  Carte de la Louisiane et pays Voisins,   (map of Louisiana and 
county neighbours), by J.N.Bellin, Paris 1757, coloured map 
(22x30cm) on larger backing sheet and matted, featuring 
lower Mississippi River and surrounds, various mountain 
ranges and villages of native Indian tribes, all bordered by 
Florida, Georgia, Gulf of Mexico and New Mexico.   Good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

   

4887* 
  La Chine avec La Coree,   et les Parties de la Tartarie les 
plus voisines, (China with Korea and parts of the near 
territories), by J.N.Bellin, Paris c1763, based on maps by 
Jesuit missionaries 1707-1717, coloured map (29.5x33cm) 
on larger backing sheet and matted.   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Published in the 'Petit Atlas Francois'. 

   4888 
  A map of the Rout (sic) which Hannibal took,   through Gaul 
and over the Alps into Italy, coloured map (22x29cm), an 
original copperplate engraving from the important series, 
Roman History, from the building of Rome to the ruin 
of the Commonwealth by Nathaniel Hooke, on larger 
backing sheet and matted; Expeditio Hannibalis Paenorum 
Imperatoris uti describitur in Livio & Cornelio Nepote, 
(Hannibal's route through Gaul and over the Alps into 
Italy), coloured map (15.5x22.5cm), an original copperplate 
engraving by Herman Moll c1732, on a page (18x28.5cm) 
on a larger backing sheet; Romanum Imperium, sicut in 
Caesaris Commentariis et Silio Italico (Roman Empire of 
Caesar and Silius Italius), coloured map (15.5x26cm), an 
original copperplate engraving by Herman Moll c1732, on 
a page (18x28.5cm) on a larger backing sheet.   Fine - good 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 The fi rst published in Dennis de Coetlogon's 'Universal History of the Arts 
and Sciences', about 1738. Herman Moll who engraved the last two became 
the foremost map publisher in England. 

   4889 
  Antique world maps,   Map of France, in colour (approx 
37x46cm), printed in London, March 1834. Centre fold split, 
taped on back, otherwise very fi ne; Map of Persia and Arabia, 
in colour (approx 37x46cm), printed in London, March 
1834. Very fi ne; Map of Ancient Persian Empire (Iran), 
in colour (approx 37x46cm), printed in London, March 
1834. A top edge split on centre fold, otherwise good very 
fi ne; Map of Prussia with part of Poland, in colour (approx 
37x46cm), printed in London, March 1834. Very fi ne; Map 
of Switzerland, in colour (approx 37x46cm), printed in 
London, March 1834. Very fi ne; and a Map of Turkey in 
Europe, in colour (approx 46cm x 37cm), printed in London, 
March 1834.   As described mostly very fi ne.  (6)  

 $250 
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   4890 
  Italy,   hand signed and printed document in Latin, with seal 
and title of Cardinal Respighi, Archpriest of the Basilica of 
St John Lateran, believed to be in relation to some religious 
relics, dated 11 January 1911.   Eight folds and paper splits 
on some, otherwise fi ne.   

 $50 

 The basilica of St John Lateran is the oldest of the four major Basilicas in 
the city. 

     

part

 4891* 
  Australian colonial military uniform prints,   in colour (approx 
38x52cm), all autographed in blue biro by the artist, Monty 
Wedd, the autograph being positioned under his signature 
on the original drawing, includes Ranger, Ballarat Volunteer 
Rifle Regt, 1874; Regimental-Quartermaster-Sergeant, 
Tasmanian Volunteer Rifle Regt, 1887; Gunner, NSW 
Volunteer Artillery, 1873; Trooper - Queensland Mounted 
Rifl es, 1893 (this last image is the cover-piece of Monty 
Wedd's book, Australian Military Uniforms 1800-1982), 
together with small printed descriptive sheet featuring the 
four uniformed soldiers and there units; also Uniforms of 
the Australian Armed Services, c1960, Golden Fleece swap 
card album complete with 36 Military Uniform cards as well 
as 13 spare cards, all different.   Foxing on last two prints, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (4 + album + 13)  

 $150 

 Montague 'Monte' Thomas Archibald Wedd was born at Glebe, an inner 
western suburb of Sydney, NSW on January 5, 1921. During World War 
II he enlisted in the army, later transferring to the RAAF. After the war, he 
created a French Foreign Legion cartoon strip, Sword and Sabre, which 
appeared in the popular Middy Malone magazine.

In the 1940s and '50s, Wedd created several comic strips including one titled 
Captain Justice, the masked vigilante who fought bushrangers and 'righted 
all wrongs' in colonial NSW. As well as comic strips, Monty produced pulp-
magazine covers featuring glamorous, scantily clad women, violent fi ghts, or 
whatever other lurid scenes entered his imagination and the magazines would 
then fi nd stories to match the covers. He also created the famous 'Dollar Bill' 
character for the Decimal Currency Board, used to teach Australians about 
the new decimal currency that was introduced in 1966.

In 1970 during the bicentenary Monty Wedd drew a popular comic-strip 
version of Captain Cook's journal for The Daily Mirror. This was followed 
by another, the Ned Kelly story. Yet another long-running historical strip, The 

Birth of a Nation, was syndicated to coincide with Australia's bicentennial 
celebrations in 1988.

Among his many other creations and works, including fi lm animation, 
Wedd also drew Australian military trading cards for the Golden Fleece fuel 
company which used them as promotional items to sell petrol. He then turned 
the project into a reference book published in 1982 and titled Australian 
Military Uniforms 1800-1982.

In 1993 he was made on Offi cer of the Order of Australia, for his artistic 
achievements and for his work as an historian. He received the Stanley 
Award in 1987 and 1989 and then in 2004 he received the Silver Stanley 
Lifetime Achievement Award from the Australian Cartoonists' Association. 
Monty Wedd died at a nursing home at Fingal Bay, Port Stephens, NSW 
on 4 May 2012. 

   4892 
  British regimental postcards,   all unused, includes one large 
album with plastic pages with 200 mostly different cards, 
and one small photo album with 44 different cards, mainly 
two types featuring either the regimental badge or else the 
regimental uniform.   Some foxing and some cards in small 
album with small mark where fi tted into photo holders, 
otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (244)  

 $250 

   4893 
  British regimental postcards,   all unused, includes 50 loose 
cards featuring a combination of regimental badge images 
(21) or soldiers in regimental uniform and unit history (29).   
Some foxing, otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (50)  

 $150 

   4894 
  Japan,   QSL cards (7) (see footnote), postcards (10), photos 
(38, large and small, many with full description of subject 
matter written on reverse), photo envelope packs (5) 
featuring Farmer Life, Yokosuka, Artisan of Japan, National 
Park Hakone, and Maiko (Budding Geisha), some from the 
1970s but many from late 1940s, together with an old style 
(Japanese ?) photo album, also WWII Japanese Occupation 
money for use in Dutch East Indies, one cent (2).   The album 
in poor condition, the notes each with a corner missing, the 
rest mostly very fi ne.  (approx 60)  

 $50 

 A QSL card is a written confirmation of either a two-way radio 
communication between two amateur radio stations or a one-way reception 
of a signal from an AM radio, FM radio, television or shortwave broadcasting 
station. It can also confi rm the reception of a two-way radio communication 
by a third party listener. 

   4895 
  South African postcards,   c1920s-1930s (9); unused books of 
12 postcards (2) includes The Bay, Pier, & Table Mountain, 
Cape Town, Series 2 and Mountain Tramway Ride round 
Lion's Head, Series 6; Christmas cards (2, one unsigned from 
South African Consulate in Sydney and another from the 
South African Ambassador in Canberra, signed.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (11 + 2 postcard books)  

 $50 

   4896 
  World postcards,   (102), also some booklet style (4) and 
a fold-out series of photos for Acropolis in Greece, many 
from early 1900s and includes some WWI military issues 
and a few movie star cards, noted James Dean (2 different), 
also some used world stamps on paper, a 96pp booklet 'Die 
Niederlande deutsch geschen' and a quarto book, 'New York 
Illustrated', from early 1900s.   Used, very fi ne.  (lot)  

 $100 
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   4897 
  Cigarette cards,   silk, the Kings and Queens of England 
Series, 1911, with issues from 1100-1910, by The 'Three 
Castles' Cigarettes (36 includes 21 types with multiples of 
some); other issues totalling 12 for Australian schools and 
universities, British Commonwealth fl ags, British Army unit 
badges and others.   All with backing intact, some with fraying 
at edges, mostly very good -  fi ne.  (48)  

 $50 

   4898 
  Mad magazines,   Australian Super Special numbers 38, 40 
(2), 42, 43 (2), 46; Australian Mad numbers 226, 230, 231, 
234, 235, 237, 240; Mad Australian Super Special Book of 
Silly Nonsense (1983); A Second Look at Mad's Dave Berg 
(Australia 1984); USA Special number 3 (no cover); Super 
Special number 19, and Summer 1981; Mad numbers 188, 
198; also Super Cracked, issue 19, Winter 1983.   Good 
- very fi ne.  (22)  

 $40 

   4899 
  New South Wales,   Elector's Right, No.290903, Residential 
Qualifi cation, Electoral District of the Hawkesbury, Holder 
James McMahon of Windsor, dated 8th September 1897, 
dated on back 'F.C.V' 3/6/98 and 27/7/98.   Fine and scarce.   

 $50 

   4900 
  Victoria,   miners rights for two shillings and sixpence, issued 
at Ballarat, dated 1st February 1901, 3rd December 1903, 
5th June 1908, 2nd December 1920 and 10th April 1923.   
Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

   4901 
  The Bank of Australasia,   Adelaide, South Australia bank 
cheque dated 29 Jan 1930 on an Ancient Order of Foresters, 
Adelaide form, to pay R.Donovan seven shillings and eight 
pence being 'Cost of cartage & Freight on Coin to Murray 
Bridge', written in red ink, 'Remit Debit Murray Bridge', 
reverse endorsed by payee; also handwritten account, 
Adelaide, 28th January 1930, Bank of Australasia to 
R.Donovan, for carriage of 2 Boxes of Coins to Railway 
Station for freight to Murray Bridge, signed by R.Donovan 
as paid by cheque; receipt from South Australian Railways 
dated 29 Jan 1930 for 'Gold Dust, Bullion, and Specie Note', 
received from Bank of A/Asia, 2 cases of copper coins, value 
£15, for forwarding to Murray Bridge.   Documents pinned 
together at top left corner, fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $40 

   4902 
  State Savings Bank of Victoria bank passbooks,   for various 
locations including Melbourne City branches (3), Armadale, 
Box Hill, Brunswick, Camperdown, Croydon, Dandenong, 
Elsternwick, Footscray, Hawthorn, Maldon, Malvern, 
Northcote, North Melbourne, Prahran (2), St Arnaud, 
St Kilda, 1898-1928.   One with loose wrapping on spine, 
otherwise mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (20)  

 $80 

   4903 
  ANZ cheque books,   picture series type plus a Bank of New 
Zealand, Adelaide branch cheque book in deluxe folder, 
includes early green pictures book Town Hall, Sydney (15 
forms); blue series picture cheques with marijuana leaf on 
hang glider, buttless style (25 forms); as previous but small 
butt style (25 forms); as previous but marijuana leaf removed, 
buttless (12 forms); ANZ fauna series, butt style (25 forms); 
as previous but buttless style (25 forms).   Extremely fi ne.  (7 
books + folder)  

 $70 

   4904 
  USA,   Wells Fargo & Co, San Francisco, California, Second 
of Exchange No.13906 to the Union Bank of London, dated 
Aug 13, 1868, for Twenty fi ve pounds sterling payable on 
demand to Thomas Burbery (sic) (Burberry), affi xed US 
Internal Revenue two cents stamp; another, No.870 to Wells 
Fargo and Company, London, dated Nov 1st, 1869, for Eight 
pounds sterling payable on demand to Thomas Burbery (sic) 
(Burberry), affi xed US Internal Revenue two cents stamp 
and California four cents State Revenue stamp as well as 
Foreign Bill drawn out of the United Kingdom Two pence 
duty stamp.   Edge splits and small edge paper loss, otherwise 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

 Thomas Burberry (27 August 1835 - 4 April 1926) was the founder in 1856 
of Burberry, one of the United Kingdom's largest branded clothing businesses. 
He is also known as the inventor of gabardine. 

   4905 
  World cheques and bills of exchange,   Malayan Banking 
Limited, Malacca, sola of exchange for one hundred 
Australian pounds, dated 24 April 1964 to Australia and 
New Zealand Bank Limited, Adelaide, Sth Aust for credit 
of Miss Daisy Khoo Eng Neo, endorsed on back; National 
Provincial Bank Limited, Mayfair, London, bank draft for 
£32.17.6, dated 9 Sep 1931 to Bank of Australasia, Murray 
Bridge, Sth Aust, for credit of Miss Bessie Davidson, endorsed 
on back; National Provincial Bank Limited, London, share 
certifi cate for one hundred shares dated 21 November 
1961, in name of Mrs Rosemary Marjorie Winifred Batting, 
Devon; Tozer, Kemslev & Millbourn Ltd, London, to Messrs 
Champions Ltd, Adelaide, First of Exchange No.46769 
dated 26 Sep 1950 and payable sixty days after sight to 
The Commercial Bank of Australia Ltd, with impressed 
duty stamp and additional affi xed stamp, endorsed on back; 
Wm. Holt & Sons (Walshaw) Ltd, Manchester, to Messrs 
M.L.Philips, Murray Bridge, Sth Aust, First of Exchange 
No.708 dated 16 Feb 1938, endorsed on back and on front 
written as accepted payable at The Bank of Australasia, 
Murray Bridge, with impressed duty stamp and additional 
affi xed stamp; undated form for documents to be given up 
on payment, with mention of fi rm in 310 Flinders Lane, 
Melbourne, stamped by Bank of Australasia, London.   Very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $40 
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   4906 
  World cheques,   Citibank Savings Limited, Margaret 
St, Sydney, unissued 19- (6); Commonwealth Bank of 
Australia, Northbridge, NSW, unissued 19- (7, all with 
different Colonial events or buildings); Commonwealth 
Trading Bank of Australia, Newcastle West Branch, NSW, 
issued 1959; The National Bank of Australasia Limited, 
George Street, Sydney, (Ducon Condenser P/L), issued 
1942; Great Britain, Barclay & Company Limited, Bank 
Plain, Norwich, (Gurneys, Birkbecks, Barclay & Buxton), 
issued 1903 (18); The Clydesdale Bank Limited, London, 
unissued 19-; National Westminster Bank, Tavistock Square 
Branch, London (2 cheque books, one partly used, the other 
unused), 19-; Israel, Barclays Bank (Dominion, Colonial 
and Overseas), Tel-Aviv, unissued 19-; Scotland, The British 
Linen Bank, West Port Branch, Dundee, issued 1947; savings 
passbooks, Bank of New South Wales, Sackville St, London; 
First National City Bank, 28th Street Branch, New York; 
also 20p tickets for Scottish Borders Council (2); embossed 
seal of National Portrait Gallery.   Fine - uncirculated.  (41 + 
2 cheque books)  

 $50 

   4907 
  Germany,   Hamburg lottery ticket for quarter D, 6 class, 3 
October 1890, No.59479, city crest at top and stamped name 
of Collector for Hamburg City Lottery, Louis Lowenherz.   
Minute edge chips and tip off one corner, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $40 

 The Hamburg City Lottery was guaranteed by the Imperial German 
Government. It was held twice a year in autumn and spring and each lottery 
divided into seven classes drawn at fi xed intervals within the space of fi ve 
months. 

   4908 
  Shipping related collection,   includes The Adelaide Steamship 
Company Ltd Manoora Racing Club programme of 
meeting held on the Ozone Racecourse (on board comedy 
entertainment); Orient Line, Good Friday April 18th 
Morning Service order of proceedings; Sitmar Line 'Your 
Passage Ticket' folder; postcards featuring passenger ships 
(6, four unused, includes TSS Katoomba, SS Orontes, 
RMMV Winchester Castle, RMS Orcades, SS Lady of 
Mann, also Queenscliff Sorrento Ferry); advertising folder 
for The Marina Hotel, Steamer Point, Aden (Arabia), with 
some pencilled Arabic text on cover; P&O paper diary 'On 
board S.S."Mongolia", Smoke Room, titled 'Noumea & 
Back', a 54-page account of the trip by a passenger with 
detailed descriptions of sight seeing, c1923-37; b&w photo 
(15x105cm) of 1917 General Strike Volunteers on board 
ship, by W.Fulton, Oakley Studio, Paddington (torn with 
piece missing but all volunteers visible).   Stored in a CofA 
(Commonwealth of Australia) foolscap size spring-back 
binder, fi ne - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $50 

   4909 
  Sydney Showboat,   cruise brochures and booklets; Port 
Jackson & Manly Steamship Company, various annual 
general meeting reports, 1946-1955 complete (10); 'Captain 
Cook's Australia' by Baglin & Mullins; a selection of 
cheques, including the Snowy Mountains Engineering Corp. 
Govt. Railways 'Parcels Way Bill' for 6.7.1886, plus 'Guards 
Road Van Way Bill', 26.10.1890? to Harden, NSW; also, 
cheques, motor vehicle license & registration, lottery tickets, 
period map of Melbourne by Vacuum Oil (1944); funny 
money; Sarah Bernhardt reproduction poster (Bernhardt 
Season at Her Majesty's beginning 8 July 1891); an original 
New Zealand poster for J.C.Williamsons' comic opera 'The 
Gondoliers' and 'Utopia Limited' over two nights (7 & 8 June 
(year not given) damaged, 'Napier 7th June 1900' written on 
back; various letters, receipts, 150th anniversary of Australia, 
1788-1938, two page facsimile souvenir letter; American 
Banknote Co, souvenir card for the American Numismatic 
Assn featuring a one dollar note from Tucson, Arizona.   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (approx 77)  

 $130 

   4910 
  Transport photographs,   a collection of railways and ferries, 
black and white photos featuring Queanbeyan Station, 
Wellington, Binalong and Belmore Stations (last) Broadhurst, 
another unidentifi ed; Western Endeavour, fi rst steam train to 
cross Australia from Sydney to Perth in 1970 (8); a collection 
of colour photos of stations, platforms, sidings, water towers 
and signal boxes throughout parts of Australia, includes 
many stations that have closed (102); a group of Sydney 
Harbour ferries colour photographs taken from various 
points in Sydney Harbour (53); also includes a small group 
of ferry tokens (8).   Mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  (175)  

 $80 

   4911 
  Documents to R.Welby,   Fitter, Australasian Society of 
Engineers NSW Branch member's card, 16 Dec 1919 with 
one receipt; Society Rules and Regulations book, 1917; 
Pence Card (Annual Dues) for 1913 (blue), 1914 (red); New 
South Wales Government Railways and Tramways Electrical 
Branch Annual Picnic, Family Ticket, September 18th, 1905; 
Tracing of portion 56 in the Parish of Termeil County of St 
Vincent applied for by Arthur E. Charles Welby, surveyed 
21st July 1886, stamped by Land Board Offi ce Sydney; also 
AMP Society annual bonus certifi cate for 1919 year for one 
hundred pounds to J S White; various horse racing betting 
tickets, noted tickets from A.Negus and Bill Langham (14).   
Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (22)  

 $50 

 Parish of Termeil County of St Vincent is the NSW South Coast area. 

   4912 
  NSW Government Tramways,   collection of Sydney tram 
tickets 1907-1957, includes early single colour issues, large 
colour bar, narrow colour bar, plus a group of Sydney 
Harbour Bridge tickets with 2, 3, 4 and 5 colour bars, ten 
red 'S' = Sunday Surcharge tickets; also, Circular Quay or 
Railway to Agricultural, Cricket and Sports Ground & 
Return, 6d and 2/6 and ferry and tram combination ticket 
with Sydney Harbour Ferries 1/-, mostly different with 
various sections, depots, colours from 1d to 2/6.   A number 
of scarce tickets, especially the last item, several with stains, 
otherwise mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (64)  

 $270 
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   4913 
  NSW Government Tramways,   set of sixteen tickets consisting 
of 3d (three different colours), 4d (fi ve different), 5d (three 
different), 6d and 7d (two different), 8d.   All different with 
various sections, depots and colours, mostly fi ne - extremely 
fi ne, a rare set.  (16)  

 $70 

   4914 
  Dept.   Road Transport and Tramways, set of tram/bus tickets 
(1952-56), consisting of 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d (orange bar), 4d 
(no bar, 2nd section), 6d, 8d, 9d, 10d, 11d and 1/-.   A fairly 
well matched and scarce set, mostly fi ne - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (11)  

 $70 

   4915 
  NSW Government Tramways,   Sydney Harbour Bridge, 
consisting of 3d (two different colour bars), 4d, 5d, 6d, 7d 
(two different), 8d (two different) and 9d, fi ve tickets with 
'S' = Sunday Surcharge, all S.H.B. except 5d.   A scarce set, 
mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

   4916 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge Celebrations,   1932-1982, special 
souvenir tickets, Dept. of Road Transport & Tramways, 
consisting of 2d (child), 4d and 8d.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 

   4917 
  Dept of Transport and Tramways,   Sydney Harbour Bridge 
Celebrations, 1932-1982, special souvenir tickets for 1d, 2d 
(child), 3d, 4d (complete set).   Extremely fi ne and rare.  (4)  

 $80 

   4918 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   Dept. Main Roads, NSW, toll tickets 
for 3d, 6d, 9d, 1/- narrow tickets with narrow colour bars.   
Fine.  (4)  

 $60 

   4919 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   NSW Govt. Tramways tickets for 
1d, 2d, 3d (2 types), 4d, 6d, 7d, 8d, 9d, 10d, a well matched 
complete set.   Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $120 

   4920 
  NSW Govt Railways,   'Defence Personnel in Uniform Only' 
fortnightly ticket, second class, fare 3/- No.22341 expires 
22.4.1943, between Otford, Campbelltown, Kenny Hill, 
Penrith, Richmond and Cowan; Williambong Shire Patriotic 
and War Fund ticket No. 3560, authorised at Leeton, NSW.   
Fine - very fi ne, the fi rst rare.  (2)  

 $50 

     

part

 4921* 
  Dept of Road Transport &   Tramways, NSW, a large 
collection of staff tickets from many different tramlines 
includes Narrabeen Line (3); Neutral Bay Line (4); 
Northbridge Line (3); Taronga Park Line (4); other lines 
include Lane Cove, La-Perouse, Watsons Bay (6), Waverley-
Randwick (3), Zetland, Dowling Street to Waterloo Junction 
(8), Waratah (2), Wallsend Line (4), all tickets different for 
use to different junctions, depots, loops, terminus, avenues 
etc.   Very fi ne - uncirculated, a rare group.  (39)  

 $250 

   4922 
  NSW Govt Tramways,   Special Event tickets, 6d, 1/6, 2/6 to 
Agricultural, Cricket or Sports Ground and Return; Dept 
Govt Transport, 20c, 40c as above; 50c City to Racecourse; 
25c Canterbury Station to Canterbury Racecourse; Urban 
Transport Authority, $1.60 City to Randwick Racecourse; 
70c and $1.40 Cr. Quay or Railway to Special Services, all 
returns on light card.   Fine - extremely fi ne, a rare group.  
(10)  

 $120 

   4923 
  Govt Bus Services,   NSW, Sydney buses, set of tickets, 1d, 
2d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d, 7d, 8d, 9d, 10d, 11d, 1/- (1940s).   A well 
matched set, mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (12)  

 $110 

   4924 
  Sydney buses,   Govt. Bus Services of NSW, complete? set of 
tickets (1938-51) containing 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d, 7d, 8d, 
9d, 10d, 11d, 1/-, 1/6 and 2/-.   An even well matched set, 
mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne and rare.  (14)  

 $100 

   4925 
  Queensland Railway Refreshment Rooms,   group of tickets 
for 'Meal', 43c, 85c, $1 and $2; 'Bathroom', 30c; 'Surcharge', 
5c; 'Return', 8c, 10c and 20c.   Mostly very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (9)  

 $50 

   4926 
  Brisbane City Council,   Dept of Transport, set of tram tickets, 
containing 2d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 7d, 8d, 9d, 11d, 1/-, 1/1, 1/2, 1/3 
and 1/6.   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (13)  

 $60 

   4927 
  M.T.T.   (Municipal Tramways Trust), Adelaide, tramways/
bus set of thirteen tickets, one penny to one shilling and 
threepence.   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (13)  

 $70 
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   4928 
  Australian and world transportation tickets,   includes tram, 
bus, ferry, train, also some admission tickets; Sydney Harbour 
Bridge toll tickets, and Sunday surcharge red 'S' plus a ten 
page small notebook titled 'My Ticket Album' noted, London 
Transport 'Last Tram Week July 1952' ticket included.   A 
wide selection, mostly fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (378)  

 $90 

   4929 
  New Zealand Expeditionary Forces,   Returned Soldier's 
Railway Ticket no.32467, 2nd class to 25587 Price A.E. L/C; 
R.N.Z.A.F. Nelson, No.2 G.R.Squadron, admit bearer tickets 
(2) marked for 2nd Air Force Dance at Nelson Aerodrome 
July 1st, 1941; Hosiery Ration Card 6th Series, no.146287; 
Canteen Board 2d Bottle Deposit chit; Egypt train tickets (2) 
for Meadi to Heluan-les-Bains 1st Class, both punched for 
use twice on edge; His Majesty's Forces admission tickets 
(2); National Savings coupon for fi ve shillings no.078946 
Features NZ fl ag;  Christchurch-Lyttelton Road Tunnel 
Authority Class 1 vehicle toll ticket; Troopdeck "H" Table 
No.237 chit; documents to J.Sheehan PLY/X100277 RN, 
includes Gibraltar garrison leave form, 4/3/51; authority 
pass to wear plain clothes on shore duty, 17 Oct 1947; Navy 
Meal Order form for two, 25 Oct 1944; cards (2 types) for 
Naval Ball in Algiers, 15 May 1944; book issued in Aust & 
NZ, Citizen to Subaltern by Captain A W Hutchin, General 
Staff, Australia, 1917, card cover (10.7x13.5cm), 152pp; also 
Bank of New South Wales, Blenheim, New Zealand cheque 
book 192-, ten unused cheques remaining and re-order form.   
Very good - extremely fi ne.  (18+ cheque book)  

 $80 
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